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Canada should be home to your next international investment. 

• Canada is among the OECD front-runners in terms of economic growth and job 

• Canada offers foreign business corporations low cost resource and energy inpu 
favourable labour costs; and excellent opportunities for corporate profitablity. 

A strong economy, a welcoming investment climate, as well as the opportunities cre 
Agreement — these are the advantages Canada can offer you, as a good location 
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Canada 

NORTHWEST 
TERRITORIES 

dottetown• 
VA SCOTIA 

Halifax' 

Note: (A) provincial capitals; 
(A") national capital; 
(A *A) Ottawa,ONT and Hull, QUE 

Sources: Statistics Canada 

Population: Provincial 
Capitals & Selected Cities 
(1986 Census) 

Toronto, ONT 	 3,427,200 
Montreal, QUE 	 2,921,400 
Vancouver, BC 	 1,380,700 
Oltawa-Hull*** 	 819,300 
Edmonton, ALTA 	 785,500 
Calgary, ALTA 	 671,300 
Winnipeg, MAN 	 625,300 
Quebec City, QUE 	 603,300 
Hamilton, ONT 	 557,100 
Halifax, NS 	 296,000 
Victoria, BC 	 255,500 
Regina, SASK 	 186,500 
St. John's, NFLD 	 161,900 
Fredericton, NB 	 65,800 
Charlottetown, PEI 	 53,900 
Whitehorse,YT 	 15,200 
Yellowknife, NWT 	 11,800 

mr 



1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

CAN 

23.27 
23.52 
23.75 
24.04 
24.34 
24.63 
24.89 
25.13 
25.36 
25.61 
25.65 
25.95 

UK 

56.18 
56.17 
56.24 
56.33 
56.35 
56.31 
56.35 
56.46 
56.62 
56.76 
56.89 
57.08 

FR 
53.15 
53.38 
53.61 
53.88 
54.18 
54.48 
54.73 
54.95 
55.17 
55.39 
55.63 
55.87 

FRG 
61.40 
61.31 
61.34 
61.56 
61.67 
61.64 
61.42 
61.18 
61.02 
61.05 
61.17 
61.20 

ITA 
55.95 
56.15 
56.32 
56.43 
56.51 
56.64 
56.84 
57.00 
57.13 
57.22 
57.33 
57.44 

SWE 
8.25 
8.28 
8.29 
8.31 
8.32 
8.33 
8.33 
8.34 
8.35 
8.37 
8.40 
8.44 

NETH 
13.85 
13.94 
14.03 
14.14 
14.25 
14.31 
14.36 
14.42 
14.48 
14.56 
14.66 
14.76 

AUS 
14.19 
14.36 
14.52 
14.70 
14.92 
15.18 
15.38 
15.56 
15.76 
15.97 
16.25 
16.53 

Canada 

United States 

Japan 

United 
Kingdom 

France 

Fed Rep 
Germany 

Italy Average annual compound growth rates (%), 1977 to 1988 
0.99 	1.02 	0.67 	0.14 	0.45 -0.03 	0.24 

Note: mid-year estimates. 
Source: United Notions 

581 	25,896 

1,428 21,144 

1,283 26,763 

2,058 20,832 

Agri/ 
Total 

(%) 

4.5 

2.9 

7.9 

2.2 

6.8 

4.8 

9.9 

Population: International Comparisons (1977-1988) 	 Economically Active Population 
(mi ( lions) 	 in Agriculture (1988) 

2 

US 

220.24 
222.59 
225.06 
227.76 
230.04 
232.35 
234.54 
236.68 
239.28 
241.60 
243.77 
246.33 

JPN 
113.87 
114.91 
115.89 
116.81 
117.65 
118.45 
119.26 
120.02 
120.75 
121.49 
122.09 
122.61 

Agri- 
culture 
(000's) 

556 

3,326 

4,740 

Total 
Empl 
(000's) 

12,245 

114,968 

60,110 

0.21 	0.58 	1.40 Note: this table represents active employment. 
Source: OECD 



Canada 
United States 
Japan 
United Kingdom 
France 
Fed Rep of Germany 
Italy 
Sweden 
Netherlands 
Australia 
World, total 

25.95 
246.33 
122.61 
57.08 
55.87 
61.20 
57.44 

8.44 
14.76 
16.53 

5,112.30 

28.50 
266.20 
129.10 
57.50 
58.20 
59.80 
57.90 

8.30 
15.20 
18.60 

6,251.06 

962 
917 

37 

55 
24 
29 
41 

3 
762 

13,081 

	

7.4 	7.3 	33.9 	58.8 

	

7.0 	47.1 	28.9 	24.0 

	

0.3 	14.6 	67.9 	17.5 

	

0.2 	77.4 	9.0 	13.6 

	

0.4 	57.3 	26.8 	15.9 

	

0.2 	49.5 	30.0 	20.5 

	

0.2 	58.9 	21.7 	19.4 

	

0.3 	8.9 	64.2 	26.9 

	

- 	59.2 	8.8 	32.0 

	

5.8 	63.9 	13.9 	22.2 

	

100.0 	35.4 	31.3 	33.4 

0.5 
4.8 
2.4 
1.1 
1.1 
1.2 
1.1 
0.2 
0.3 
0.3 

100.0 

0.5 
4.3 
2.1 
0.9 
0.9 
1.0 
0.9 
0.1 
0.2 
0.3 

100.0 

7.9 
8.2 
5.0 
1.3 
3.7 

-0.6 
1.8 
1.6 
4.4 

12.4 
14.9 

Population, Area and Population Density (1988)  
Population 	 Area  

Population 

	

Mid-yr 	 Forecast 	Increase Total 	 Density 

	

Estimates 	 for yr 	 1980 to Area (B) 	 Land Use 	1988 (A/B) 

	

1988 (A) 	 2000 	 1988 	 (% of total) 	(people per 
(% of 	 (% of 	 (million 	(% of 	Agri- 	 thousand 

	

(millions) 	world) 	(millions) 	world) (% chg) 	hectares) 	world) culture 	Forest 	Other 	hectares) 

27 
269 

3,314 
2,378 
1,016 
2,550 
1,981 

206 
4,920 

22 
391 

Note: (*) I unit hectare = 2.47 acres = 10,000 sq. meters. 
Source: United Nations; World Resource Institute 

I 



1988 1950 2000 
Male e  Male 

Population Distribution 
by Age and Sex (1988) 
(thousands) 

Population Pyramids by Age and Sex (1950, 1988, 2000) 
(percentage) 

Age 	Male 	Female 	Total 

Total 	12,785 	13,139 	25,923 
0-4 	945 	898 	1,843 
5-9 	936 	890 	1,826 

10-14 	919 	873 	1,792 
15-19 	975 	924 	1,899 
20-24 	1,067 	1,045 	2,112 
25-29 	1,185 	1,192 	2,377 
30-34 	1,141 	1,158 	2,300 
35-39 	1,028 	1,040 	2,068 
40-44 	912 	908 	1,820 
45-49 	714 	711 	1,425 
50-54 	613 	615 	1,228 
55-59 	603 	614 	1,217 
60-64 	542 	596 	1,139 
65-69 	450 	540 	991 
70-74 	329 	426 	755 
75-79 	226 	325 	551 
80-84 	124 	212 	336 
85-89 	54 	112 	167 
90+ 	20 	60 	80 

Note:  mid-year estimates. 
Source Statistics Canada 

Female Male 	 Female 

90+ 	 90+ 
85-90 	 85-90 

• . 
81-84 	 80-84 

.. 
	 mg 

75-79 	 75-79 • mu 
70-74 	 70.74 ....1 	 .... 
65-69   – 	 65.69 eee.n 

6164 	Em.mmuj 	
11.1.3t MMMMM • 	

MIMI L 	 . 	
60-64 

55-59 	 55-59 

	

 	t 	I 	I 
5154 	 5154 

»IOU 	 IIN MMMMM A   1 	L 4549 	 4549 
4144 	 . 	4044 

	

m.   . 	u-
35-39 	 .  

nraminill 	 :!8 	 MMMMMMM MO» 
30-34   	3034 

–    _— 
25-29 	 25.29 m. 
20-24 	 20.24 

......   a 
15-19 	 1519 

	

mummimmummtman   x • 
U114 	 ammumou  
5-9 	

U114 
5.9 ........mm..... 	 ' 14 	 04 

	 Ma 
1210 864  2  024  6 81012 12 10  8 6 4 2  024  6 810121210864 2  024  6 81012 

Note: mid-year estimates. 
Source Statistics Canada 
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% of 
Countries 	 total 
Great Britain 	 13.7 
USA 	 11.5 
India 	 5.9 
Hong Kong 	 5.5 
Philippines 	 5.1 

% of 
Countries 	 total 
Hong Kong 	 14.4 
India 	 6.4 
Poland 	 5.7 
Philippines 	 5.1 
Great Britain 	 4.7 

Source: Employment and Immigration Canada 

1961 1978 

Countries 
Italy 
Great Britain 
USA 
Germany 
Greece 

% of 
total 
19.8 
16.6 
16.1 
8.7 
5.3 

1984 1988 

Countries 
Vietnam 
Hong Kong 
USA 
India 
Great Britain 

'Y. of 
total 
12.4 
8.7 
7.8 
6.2 
5.8 

!  Urban - Rural Population by Province 	Immigration: Top Five Source Countries 
(1981 & 1986) (Selected Years) 

(percentage of total immigration) 

	

1981 	 1986 

	

Urban 	Rural 	Urban/ 	Urban Rural Urban/ 

	

(000's) 	(000s) 	Rural 	(000's) (000s) Rural 

Canada 	18,436 	5,907 	3.1 1 19,532 5,957 3.3 
Newfoundland 	333 	235 	1.4 	335 	234 	1.4 
Prince Edward Is. 	45 	78 	0.6 	48 	78 	0.6 
Nova Scotia 	467 	381 	1.2 	471 	402 	1.2 
New Brunswick 	353 	343 	1.0 	350 	359 	1.0 
Quebec 	 4,994 	1,445 	3.5 	5,089 	1,444 	3.5 
Ontario 	 7,047 	1,578 	4.5 	7,469 	1,632 	4.6 
Manitoba 	 731 	296 	2.5 	767 	296 	2.6 
Saskatchewan 	563 	405 	1.4 	620 	389 	1.6 
Alberta 	 1,728 	510 	3.4 	1,878 	488 	3.8 
British Columbia 	2,139 	605 	3.5 	2,285 	598 	3.8 
Yukon 	 15 	8 	1.9 	15 	8 	1.9 
Northwest Terr. 	22 	24 	0.9 	24 	28 	0.9 

Note: urban area is a continuously built up area having a population 
concentration of 1,000 or more and a population density of 400 or 
more per square kilometer (to be considered as continuous the built up 
area must not have a discontinuity exceeding 2 kilometers). rural area 
refers to all territory lying outside urban areas. 

Source: Statistics Canada • 5 



3.9 

I Other languages 
e  . 1., 1  

r.N7/0 

60.6 

24.3 

I 	1.7 1.8 

1441m-S4m-MMIM1IRNI   
.6 	es 

1°,,t •>e. 

	

% 	10 1 5>0 	4  

Note: multiple responses indicates 
multilingualism 

Source:. Stottstics Canada 
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3.8 
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Linguistic Characteristics 
of Population (1986) 
(percent of total)  

Marriages in Canada and 
Selected OECD Countries 
(per 1000 population) 

Divorces in Canada and 
Selected OECD Countries 
(per 1000 population) 

UK 

7.4 
7.5 
7.1 
7.0 
7.0 
6.9 
6.9 
7.0 

FRA 

6.2 
5.8 
5.8 
5.5 
5.1 
4.9 

4.8 

US JPN 

10.5 6.7 
10.6 6.6 
10.8 6.6 
10.5 6.4 
10.5 6.2 
10.2 6.1 
10.0 5.9 
9.9 5.7 

Source: United Nations 

Type of Household 

Family households 
One-family households 

Primary-family households 
Without additional persons 
With additional persons 

Secondary family households 
Multiple family households 

SWE 

4.5 
4.6 
4.4 
4.3 
4.3 
4.6 
4.7 
4.9 

1976 1986 
78.6 73.8 

	

77.3 	72.7 

	

76.9 	71.6 

	

70.1 	66.0 

	

6.8 	5.6 

	

0.4 	1.1 

	

1.3 	1.1  

CAN  US JPN UK FRA FRG ITA 

1982  2.9 5.0 1.4 2.9 1.7 
1983  2.8 4.9 1.5 3.0 1.8 
1984  2.6 4.9 1.5 2.9 1.9 
1985  2.4  5.0 1.4 3.2 2.0 
1986 - 4.8 1.4 3.0 2.0 
1987  3.1 4.8 1.3 2.9 1.9 

Source: United Nations 

Type of Household 

Non-family households 
One person only 
Two or more persons 

Total households 

Source: Statistics Canada 

1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 

CAN 

8.0 
7.8 
7.7 
7.4 
7.4 
7.3 
6.9 
7.1 

FRG 

5.9 
5.8 
5.9 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.1 
6.2 

ITA 

5.7 
5.6 
5.5 
5.3 
5.2 
5.2 
5.2 
5.3 

1.9 0.3 
2.0 0.2 
2.1 0.3 
2.1 0.3 
2.0 0.3 
2.1 - 

Private Households by Type (1976 & 1986) 
(percent of total) 

1976 1986 

	

21.4 	26.2 

	

16.8 	21.5 

	

4.6 	4.7 

100.0 100.0 



!

Cost  of Housing in Major North American Cities (1981 - 1988) 
(dollars) 

1981 	1982 	1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 

Vancouver, BC 	 148,860 	107,829 	115,818 	113,722 	112,852 	120,035 	132,658 	166,126 
Calgary, ALTA 	 107,739 	106,311 	98,792 	86,723 	80,462 	86,482 	93,102 	104,489 
Winnipeg, MAN 	 52,655 	51,293 	55,335 	58,754 	62,478 	71,000 	78,286 	79,945 
Toronto, ONT 	 90,925 	97,316 	101,631 	102,318 	109,093 	138,301 	189,105 	229,634 
Ottawa, ONT 	 64,853 	70,971 	86,608 	102,083 	107,640 	111,925 	119,612 	128,351 
Montreal, QUE 	 55,003 	54,453 	63,676 	64,361 	70,563 	78,135 	92,353 	104,070 
Halifax-Dartmouth, NS 	59,365 	61,778 	70,251 	78,473 	79,350 	85,037 	89,013 	92,203 

Los Angeles, CA 	 133,569 	139,947 	138,891 	149,290 	 - 	178,955 	184,977 	216,256 
Dallas/Ft. Worth, TEX 	80,693 	91,323 	93,662 	106,433 	119,728 	128,936 	118,279 	105,419 
Chicago, ILL 	 84,290 	90,089 	94,155 	102,937 	110,718 	119,627 	120,401 	122,291 
Boston, MASS 	 - 	98,975 	101,796 	129,480 	183,210 	221,192 	234,967 	225,246 
New York/Northern, 
New Jersey/ Long Island, 
NY & NJ 	 88,486 	87,004 	109,560 	136,342 	182,937 	223,138 	243,321 	238,916 

Note: Canadian data are the average price cumulative of all residential housing; U.S. data are the median sales price of existing sales; not representative 
of any particular housing type 

Source: Canadian Real Estate Association; National Real Estate Association of Realtors, Washington D.C. 



Source: OECD 

Average Life Expectancy 
(1960/62 - 1984/86) 

Male. Female Both  sexes•  
n 31n -8 

mulm-8 In 1 1 
r8 I IFI I 11 I I 1 
I I I II I I II I I I 

Health Spending: International 
(per 100,000 population) 	 Comparisons (1984) 

8 

Crimes of Violence in North American Cities (1980 - 1988) 

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 
$ Per-Capita 	% of GDP 

Toronto 

Montreal 

Vancouver 

Ottawa 

Halifax 

666 	657 	700 	734 	768 	850 	951 1,121 1,163 

899 916 897 893 940 1,005 1,106 1,240 1,300 

1,673 1,693 2,009 1,745 1,591 1,640 1,765 1,565 1,665 

665 734 778 943 928 930 875 958 1,101 

1,132 1,107 1,103 1,214 1,142 1,105 1,005 1,173 1,274 

Canada 
United States 
Japan 
United Kingdom 
France 
Fed Rep Germany 
Italy 
Sweden 
Netherlands 
Australia 

	

1,655 	8.4 

	

2,125 	10.7 

	

1,062 	6.6 

	

854 	5.9 

	

1,487 	9.1 

	

1,401 	8.1 

	

941 	7.2 

	

1,876 	9.4 

	

1,313 	8.6 

	

1,291 	7.8 

1,945 1,941 2,009 2,169 2,343 2,375 2,487 2,545 2,375 

1,409 1,360 1,345 1,149 1,226 1,440 1,896 1,989 2,077 

1,472 1,743 1,739 1,692 1,636 1,658 2,036 1,910 1,961 

2,126 2,220 2,028 1,868 1,846 1,881 1,995 2,036 2,218 

1,885 1,735 1,640 1,403 1,302 1,296 1,267 1,211 1,282 

Washington D.C. 2,011 2,275 2,123 1,915 1,722 1,625 1,505 1,610 1,921 

Note: the definitions of crimes of violence differ slightly between Canada and the United States. 
Source: Statistics Canada; U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation. 

Detroit 

Dallas 

Los Angeles 

New York 

San Francisco 



`Y. Share Expenditures 	"'/. Share Expenditures 

2,418 
8,216 
2,953 

465 
2,968 

5,852 
10,171 
2,078 

3.3 
11.2 
4.0 
0.6 
4.0 

	

8,240 	 11.2 

	

3,573 	 4.9 

	

25,266 	 34.4 

	

1,253 	 1.7  

	

73,455 	100.0 

Income Security 
Family Allowances 
Old Age Security 
Guaranteed Income Supplement 
War Veterans' Allowances 
Other 

Income Insurance 
Canada/Quebec Pension Plan 
Unemployment Insurance Compensation 
Workers Compensation 

Source: Health & Welfare Canada 

Social services/assistance programs 

Provincial welfare programs 

Federal & Provincial Hospital Insurance 
& Health Care Programs 

	

8.0 	Municipal Health & Welfare 

	

13.8 	Expenditures 

	

2.8 	Tota l 

Health Expenditures in Canada* (1976 - 1985) 
r 	(millions of dollars) 

Federal gov't direct expense 

Provincial gov't expense 

Workers compensation expense 

Local gov't expense 

Private expense 

Total expense** 

1976 

434 

10,142 

142 

159 

3,212 

14,088 

1977 

470 

11,139 

153 

165 

3,567 

15,494 

1978 

487 

12,328 

174 

171 

4,092 

17,252 

1979 1980 

	

527 	601 

	

13,761 	16,868 

	

185 	203 

	

278 	363 

	

4,679 	5,683 

19,430 23,719 

1981 

717 

18,723 

274 

478 

6,451 

26,643 

1982 

880 

22,045 

307 

478 

7,463 

31,173 

1983 	1984 

1,012 	1,149 

24,541 26,820 

324 	349 

599 	667 

8,222 	8,975 

34,697 37,960 

1985 1985% 

	

1,218 	3.1 

	

27,908 	70.1 

	

377 	0.9 

	

719 	1.8 

	

9,571 	24.1 

39,793 100.0 

Note: (*) federal contributions to provinces and provincial transfers 
(**) 1984 and 1985 are provisional. 

Source: Health & Welfare Canada 

to local government are included in provincial government expense; 

Social Security Expenditures in Canada (1985) 
(millions of dollars) 



Participation in Recreational 	Canadian Visits to the U.S. and U.S. and Overseas Visits to 
Activities (1988) 	 Overseas (1976 - 1988) 	Canada (1976 - 1988) 
(percent of population 10 years & over) 	 (thousands) 	 (thousands) 

Activity 	 Male Female Total U.S. 	Other Total 	 U.S. 	Overseas Total 
Walking 	 56 	70 	63 
Gardening 	 55 	50 	52 	1976 	35,935 1,582 	37,517 	 1976 	32,231 	1,577 	33,808 
Swimming 	 41 	43 	42 	1977 	37,897 1,777 	39,674 	 1977 31,774 	1,425 	33,198 
Bicycling 	 42 	39 	41 
Social dancing 	28 	38 	33 	1978 	37,294 1,808 	39,102 	 1978 	31,597 	1,674 	33,271 
Home exercises 	27 	35 	31 	1979 	34,382 1,757 	36,139 	 1979 	31,192 	2,011 	33,202 
Ice skating 	 24 	20 	22 
Alpine skiing 	21 	16 	1 9 	1980 	34,743 1,585 	36,328 	 1980 	38,501 	2,163 	40,664 
Jogging, running 	22 	15 	18 	1981 	33,584 1,478 	35,062 	 1981 	39,809 	2,145 	41,953 
Golf 	 26 	11 	18 1982 	33,322 1,489 	34,811 	 1982 	32,432 	1,975 	34,407 Bowling 	 17 	17 	17 
Baseball/so ftball 	23 	11 	17 	1983 	38,979 1,752 	40,731 	 1983 	32,480 	1,776 	34,256 
Cross-country skiing 16 	16 	16 1984 	36,783 2,012 	38,795 	 1984 	32,978 	1,887 	34,865 
Exercise classes 	7 	20 	14 
Tennis 	 15 	9 	12 	1985 	37,429 2,301 	39,729 	 1985 	34,117 	1,808 	35,925 
Weight training 	17 	7 	12 	1986 	38,119 2,285 	40,404 	 1986 	38,200 	2,260 	40,459 
Hockey 	 17 	1 	9 
Fishing 	 7 	2 	5 	1987 44,693 2,648 	47,341 	 1987 	36,953 	2,643 	39,595 
Volleyball 	 3 	4 	4 	1988 	51,308 2,801 	54,109 	 1988 	36,147 	3,106 	39,253 

10 

Note: participating at least once in the 12 months 
preceding the survey. 

Source: Statistics Canada 



CAN US JPN UK FRA FRG ITA 

FRA CAN 	 US 	 JPN 	 UK FRG 	 ITA 

r  Real Gross Domestic Product Indices: International Comparisons (1975 - 1988) 
(1980=100) 

1975 	 82.5 	 84.6 	 78.4 	 91.4 	 85.7 	 84.7 	 82.8 
1976 	.  87.6 	 88.7 	 82.2 	 94.0 	 89.3 	 89.4 	 87.7 
1977 	 90.7 	 92.8 	 86.6 	 96.1 	 92.2 	 91.8 	 89.3 
1978 	 94.9 	 97.7 	 91.1 	 99.7 	 95.3 	 94.8 	 91.7 
1979 	 98.5 	 100.2 	 95.9 	 102.4 	 98.4 	 98.5 	 96.2 
1980 	100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 
1981 	 103.7 	 101.9 	 103.7 	 98.8 	 101.2 	 100.0 	 101.1 
1982 	100.3 	 99.3 	 106.9 	 100.5 	 103.8 	 99.0 	 101.4 
1983 	103.5 	 102.9 	 110.3 	 104.2 	 104.5 	 100.9 	 102.4 
1984 	110.0 	 109.9 	 115.9 	 106.5 	 105.8 	 104.2 	 105.7 
1985 	115.1 	 113.5 	 121.6 	 110.3 	 107.6 	 106.3 	 108.7 
1986 	118.7 	 116.8 	 124.6 	 113.8 	 109.8 	 108.7 	 111.9 
1987 	123.5 	 120.7 	 129.9 	 118.8 	 112.4 	 110.6 	 115.4 
1988 	128.8 	 125.4 	 137.3 	 123.7 	 116.3 	 114.7 	 119.6 

Source:Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development 

Gross Domestic Product in Canadian Dollars: International Comparisons (1988) 
(millions  of dollars) 

1,171,614 1988 	598,730 	 5,987,547 	 3,523,268 	 1,004,465 1,491,110 	 1,022,683 
Note: GDP converted to Canadian dollars using the 1988 yearly average of noon spot rates for each country. 
Source: Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development 



'annual  average 

4-year average 

Note : United States, Japan, and the Federal Republic of Germany are GNP based. 
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12 
Rate Growth of Real GDP: International 

Comparisons (1976 - 1988) 
(year-over-year percentage change) 

CAN 	US 	JPN 	UK 	FFtA 	FRG 	ITA 

1976 	6.2 	4.9 	4.8 	2.8 	4.2 	5.6 	5.9 	5 
1977 	3.6 	4.7 	5.3 	2.3 	3.2 	2.7 	1.9 

4 1978 	4.6 	5.3 	5.2 	3.7 	3.4 	3.3 	2.7 
1979 	3.9 	2.5 	5.3 	2.7 	3.2 	4.0 	4.9 	3 
1980 	1.5 	-0.2 	4.3 	-2.3 	1.6 	1.5 	3.9 2 
1981 	3.7 	1.9 	3.7 	-1.2 	1.2 	0.0 	1.1 
1982 	-3.2 	-2.5 	3.1 	1.8 	2.5 	-1.0 	0.2 	1 

1983 	3.2 	3.6 	3.2 	3.7 	0.7 	1.9 	1.1 	0 
1984 	6.3 	6.8 	5.1 	2.2 	1.3 	3.3 	3.2 

-1 
1985 	4.6 	3.4 	4.9 	3.5 	1.7 	1.9 	2.9 
1986 	3.2 	2.8 	2.4 	3.2 	2.1 	2.3 	2.9 	-2 
1987 	4.0 	3.4 	4.3 	4.3 	2.3 	1.8 	3.1 -3 
1988 	4.3 	3.9 	5.7 	4.1 	3.5 	3.6 	3.7 

0/0 

6 

Trends in Canada's Real GDP Growth 
(1976 - 1988)   



Note: (*) based on United Nations mid-year estimates of 
population; calculated from current dollars in local currencies. 

Source: Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development 

et -0 et e A. ir * 

0 
4b 

0 

Net Exports 
plus Error* 

Gross Domestic 
Product 

,c....c.e.-_,Iccattusx-ectb.c.cs. tee 1- 	 t-ocaosata,£lc... 

GDP Per Capita*: International 
Comparisons (1988) 
(at  market  prices) 

_‘- 
GDP by Type of Expenditure: International 
Comparisons (1988) 
(percentage) 

Iv. 	iiu1 I 	I 	Ic 

30,000 

- 25,000 

20,000 

15,000 

- 10,000 

5,000 

CAN 	US JPN UK FRA FRG ffA 

Personal Expenditures 
on consumer goods & 
services  55.6  64.9 55.4 63.5 60.2 55.7 64.0 

Government Expenditure 
on goods & services 	17.8 	19.6 	8.9 	19.2 	19.3 	19.6 	15.6 

24.6 	17.0 	34.9 	17.9 	20.9 	20.8 	22.7 

Increase in stock 	0.2 	1.0 	0.5 	2.2 	1.7 	1.3 	1.8 

1.8 	-2.4 	0.2 	-2.9 	-2.1 	2.6 	-4.1 

100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Note: (*) statistical discrepancy; totals do not always add up due to rounding. 
Source: Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development 

Gross fixed 
capital formation 



c1/0 Total 	 Goods Services 	 % Total 

.Mfr 
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Real Gross Domestic Product by Industry in Canada (1963 - 1988 Selected Years) 
(percentage) 

1963 	46.1 	1.;  

1965 	46.7 1-8  

1970 	43.7 

1975 	41.3 

1980 	39.9 

1985 	39.4 

1987 	39.3 

1988 	39.3 

Ot 

19.4 	 8.4 	. 	6.1 	10.4 	11.6 	 17 4 	8.1 
t   

	

20.7 	r 	8.6 	6.6 	10.6 	11.3 	17.7 	7.3 
> 

2.2 	 19.9 	9.2 	6.9 	11.1 	11.8 	 19.1 	7.1 
.. i  	  

24 	 19.6 	7.4  . 	7.3 	11 4 	12.5 	 20.1 	7.4 

3.0 	 19.3 	I  6.4 	7.9 	11.0 	13.9 	 20.4 	t 	6.8 

 3.1 	 19.3 	6.1 	7.8 	11.5 	14.2 	 20.4 	6.6 I 
3.1 	 19.5 	5.8 	7.8 	12.0 	14.5 	1 	19.9 	6.2 

3.0 	 19.7 	6.0 	8.0 	12.2 	14.6 	 19.7 	I  6.0 
1 

ier Utilities -i 	 Mining -J 	 Finance 	Insurance, & Real Est. 
Construction Manufacturing 	 Government 

- Wholesale & Retail Trade 

	

_ 	 - 	- 	' griculture, Forestry & Fishing 

53.6 

53.1 

56.1 

58.7 

60.1 

60.4 

60.6 

60.5 

er-vices 

omm n untry, us. rersonai ›ervices 

Note: prior to 1981 the data has been proportionately adjusted to total 100%. 
This was done to offset discrepancies arising when the data were converted into 
a 1981 constant dollar base. 



1977 	65.4 	84.0 

1978 	67.0 	86.1 

1979 	71.9 	92.4 

1980 	77.8 	100.0 

1981 	86.1 	110.6 

1982 	76.7 	98.5 

1983 	76.1 	97.8 

1984 	77.7 	99.8 

1985 	84.1 	108.1 

1986 	88.3 	113.5 

1987 	96.8 	124.4 

1988 108.9 	139.9 

GFCF Index 

170" 

160- 

150 

140" 

130" 

120" 

110-

100 

90" 

80 

70" 

60" 

e, es, es, es, e's,  D e, 
`Po 'Pe e",  'Pe .5.

.9 
 

Residential Construction 
Non-residential Construction 
Machinery and Equipment 

Total 	Public Private 
Resid. 	 Non-Res. 	 Mach. & 

GFCF Index 	Const. Index 	Const. Index 	Equip. Index 

	

9.3 	103.3 	20.4 	105.6 	19.7 	78.5 	16.0 	65.6 

	

9.2 	101.5 	20.6 	106.7 	19.9 	79.4 	17.3 	70.9 

	

8.7 	96.9 	20.4 	105.7 	22.7 	90.4 	20.2 	82.4 

	

9.0 	100.0 	19.3 	100.0 	25.1 	100.0 	24.5 	100.0 

	

9.4 	104.7 	20.6 	106.6 	27.2 	108.6 	28.9 	118.1 

	

9.8 	108.8 	17.2 	89.2 	24.8 	98.8 	24.8 	101.6 

	

9.5 	105.0 	20.1 	104.3 	22.7 	90.5 	23.8 	97.4 

	

10.1 	111.8 	20.2 	104.9 	22.3 	88.8 	25.1 	102.7 

	

11.2 	123.6 	22.2 	115.2 	23.4 	93.3 	27.4 	111.9 

	

10.8 	119.2 	25.2 	130.6 	22.1 	88.3 	30.3 	123.7 

	

10.6 	117.9 	29.2 	151.1 	22.4 	89.2 	34.7 	141.7 

	

11.1 	123.4 	30.6 	158.4 	25.0 	99.8 	42.2 	172.4 

Indices of Private Sector 
Investment (1977 - 1988) 
(1980=100) 

Real Gross Fixed Capital Formation*  (1977- 1988) 
(billions of 1 981  dollars;  1980=100) 

Note: (*) public & private investment; private GFCF minus residential construction equals business GFCF. 
Source: Statistics Canada 
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16  
Average Hourly Earnings in Manufacturing in Selected 
Provinces and States: Canada and United States (1989) 
(dollars/hour) 

Quebec 	12.47 
New York 12.69 

Nova Scotia 11.84 
Vermont 	11.90 

Ontario 13.83 
Michigan 16.26 

Note: as of May 1989. 
Source; Statistics Canada; U.S. Bureau of Labour Statistics 

20.28 

20.28 

20.28 

25.64 

181.29 

SO 	 100 
$ per square foot 

Note: asking rates for 10,000 square feet of class A 
property in a central business district for a period of 
five years beginning in May of 1989. 

34.50 

34.59 

35.18 

36.68 

46 52 	  

47.11 

56.06 • 
—57.25 

59.64 

71.56 

Victoria 

Edmonton 

Dallas 

Calgary 

Montreal 

Son Francisco 

Vancouver 

Los Angeles 

Toronto 

Chicago 

New York 

Boston 

Zurich 

Paris 

London 

Tokyo , 

0 150 

Average Cost of Office Space: 
International Comparisons (1989)   



0.2 
1.1 
1.0 

3.7 
3.1 
3.2 

2.5 
1.9 
2.3 

2.5 
1.2 
2.4 

2.1 
2.1 
1.6 

1.3 
2.4 
2.2 

Productivity: Growth of Real GDP per Employed 
Person: International Comparisons (1977-1988) 
(year-over-year percentage change) 

Consumer Price Indexes: International 
Comparisons (1977-1988) 
(year-over-year percentage change) 

CAN 	US 	JPN 	UK 	FRA FRG ITA 	 CAN 	US 	JPN UK FRA 	FRG ITA 

1977 	1.8 	1.0 	4.0 	2.3 	2.5 	2.8 	1.3 
1978 	1.0 	0.9 	3.8 	2.7 	3.0 	2.7 	2.0 
1979 	-0.2 	-0.5 	4.0 	1.5 	3.1 	2.5 	3.8 
1980 	-1.4 	-0.6 	3.2 	-1.4 	1.4 	0.4 	3.1 
1981 	0.8 	0.8 	2.8 	2.3 	1.9 	0.7 	0.7 
1982 	0.0 	-1.7 	2.1 	3.7 	2.3 	0.7 	-0.3 
1983 	2.4 	2.2 	1.6 	3.9 	1.0 	3.5 	0.4 
1984 	3.7 	2.6 	4.5 	0.0 	2.4 	3.2 	2.7 
1985 	1.8 	1.3 	4.2 	2.1 	1.8 	1.2 	2.1 
1986 	 0.3 	0.5 	1.6 	2.4 	1.9 	1.3 	1.9 
1987 	1.2 	0.7 	3.3 	2.2 	2.2 	1.1 	2.8 
1988 	 0.7 	1.5 	3.9 	1.9 	3.1 	3.0 	2.9 

Average Annual Growth Rates for Selected Periods (%) 

1976-1980  0.3 

	

1981-1985 	2.0 

	

1984-1988 	1.0 

Note: productivity is defined as real GDP per employed person; the United 
States,  Japon, and the Federal Republic of Germany are GNP based. 

Source: Organization for Economic Cooperation & Development 

1977 	8.1 	6.4 	8.1 	15.7 	9.5 	3.8 	18.6 

1978 	9.0 	7.6 	4.3 	8.4 	9.1 	2.6 	12.0 

1979 	9.1 	11.4 	3.7 	13.4 	10.7 	4.1 	14.8 

1980 	10.1 	13.5 	7.7 	17.9 	13.2 	5.5 	21.3 

1981 	12.4 	10.3 	5.0 	11.9 	13.4 	6.3 	19.5 

1982 	10.8 	6.2 	2.7 	8.6 	11.8 	5.2 	16.5 

1983 	5.9 	3.2 	1.8 	4.5 	9.6 	3.4 	14.7 

1984 	4.3 	4.3 	2.3 	5.1 	7.5 	2.4 	10.8 

1985 	4.0 	3.5 	2.0 	6.0 	5.7 	2.1 	9.2 

1986 	4.2 	2.0 	0.6 	3.4 	2.5 	-0.2 	5.9 

1987 	4.3 	3.6 	0.1 	4.2 	3.3 	0.3 	4.7 

1988 	4.0 	4.0 	0.7 	4.9 	2.7 	1.1 	5.0 

Source: International Financial Statistics 
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Winnipeg 

Vancouver 

Calgary 

Montreal 

Ottawa 

Toronto 

Portland 

Dallas 

Chicago 

Los Angeles 

Washington 

Boston 

New York 

3.40 

4.03 

4.15 

4.68 

4.76 

4.88 

5.58 

5.88 

8.58 

8.70 

9.13 

9.80 

11.35 

	

5 	10 
Cents per KWh 

Note: (*) 200,000-KWh consumption at 500 
- 	 kilowatt demand. 

15 0 	5 10 15 20 25 30 

18  

Corporate Profits (1980 - 1988) 
(percentage of GDP) 

Canada before  fax - 
Canada after tax 
U.S. before tax 
U.S. after tax  

Average Natural Gas 
Delivered Price to lndustrial 
Customers (1988) 
(cents per cubic metre) 

Alberta 

British Columbia 

Saskatchewan 

Manitoba 

Ontario 

Quebec 

Texas 

Vermont 

New Hampshire 

California 

New York 

Maine 

Michigan 

Cents per cubic metre 

- Soucce-, S%cen stks ConcIdca. US Enerçw 1nEouncat n on 

Retail lndustrial Electricity 
Prices* (1988) 
(cents per kilowatt-hour) 



Number of Employees (thousands) 

195 

14.3 
6.6 

15.8 
18.6 

0 150 50 100 200 250 
Total $ 288.5 
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Manufacturing: IcirdINuineer of Employees a-MY "Value-Of Shipmenfe (1986).  
Projections 

1988 
36.9 
5.6 
1.9 
2.6 
5.4 
1.3 
3.3 
3.4 ' 
6.4 

14.7 
4.7 

24.9 
12.3 
22.1 
17.3 
9.9 

49.1 
17.7 
7.8 

13.4 
21.9 
6.0 

SIC Codes 	 Value of Shipments ($ billions) 

10 Food 10 	 MIn IMMIIMIIIIMIn 34.1 

	

32Zn 	11 Beverage Industries 11 	 5.0 

	

7• 	1 2  Tobacco Products 12 	ou 1.6 

	

15 Rubber Products 15 	 2.6 

	

41 MINIM 	16 Plastic Products 16 	MI 4.4 

	

2311M1 	17 Leather Products 17 	• 1.3 

	

26MM 	1 8  Primary Textile Industries 18 	BB 3.0 
33 	 19 Textile Products 19 	 2.9 

	

1141M1111111111111n 111111M 	24 Clothing Industries 24 	 6.0 

	

111 	 25 Wood Industries 25 	n 12.4 
56 111111111n 11111 26 Furniture & Fixiure Industries 26 1.1114.0 

117 MUMIIMIIn IIM 27 Paper and Allied Products 27 MMIMIIn 20.1 
1231111111.11111111111111111111111111111111111•128 Printing, Publishing & Allied Ind. 28 	 10.4 

	

104 	 29 Primary Metal Industries 29 	n 11.1111n 11117.1 
148IMn 111111111111n 1 30 Fabricated Metal Industries 30 MIIIM111111•11115.0 

	

78n 1111n 	31 Machinery Industries 31 	 8.1 
2141 	 1 	32 Transportation Industries 32 	1n 11111•1111n 1111n 11 44.4 

135 	 33 Electrical & Electronic Products 33 
53n I 35 Non-metallic Mineral Products 35 

15ffl 36 Refined Petroleum & Coal Prod. 36 
88 	 37 Chemical & Chemical Prod ucts 37 

70n 11.1ffl 	39 Other Manufacturing 39 	Ma 5.5 

0 	10 	20 	30 	40 	50 
1,809 Thousand 

Note: (") goods of own manufacture. 
Source: Statistics Canada 



Characteristics in Selected Manufacturing Sectors (1986) 

20 

Industry 	 Establish- 	 Total 	 Value of mfg. 	 Total 
ments 	 number 	 shipments 	 wages, 

employed 	 salaries  

Value 	 Value 
added 	added/ 

(total activity) 	employee 
(S'0001 	 ($'000) 	 ( $ 0001 	 (S'000) 

Machinery 	 1,964 	 78,203 	 8,098,978 	 2,067,484 	 4,249,331 	 54 
Pulp & Paper 	 142 	 79,570 	 15,072,411 	 2,999,232 	 6,973,758 	 88 
Iron & Steel 	 196 	 58,837 	 9,552,256 	 2,123,915 	 3,843,225 	 65 
Transportation 	 1,556 	 214,283 	 44,399,837 	 6,748,641 	 14,438,355 	 67 
Electrical and Electronics 	 1,454 	 135,230 	 14,304,033 	 3,694,157 	 7,873,188 	 58 

-Telecommunications 	 aa 	 16,563 	 1,981,813 	 601,684 	 1,199,929 	 72 
Chemical 	 1,316 	 87,637 	 18,639,240 	 2,842,650 	 9,147,395 	 104 

Source : Statistics Canada 

Software and Computer Services*: International Comparisons (1985 & 1987) 
(millions of 1985 dollars; measured at suppliers; hardware manufacturers included) 

1985 Software 1987 1985 	Services 1987 1985 	Total 	1987 
Canada •* 	 816 	 1,069 	 782 	 354 	 1,599 	 1,423 
United States 	 22,589 	 32,232 	 19,129 	 22,119 	 41,718 	 54,351 
Japan 	 3,906 	 5„459 	 5,742 	 7,018 	 9,648 	 12,478 
United Kingdom 	2,500 	 3,783 	 1,113 	 1,330 	 3,612 	 5,113 
France 	 2,947 	 4,310 	 1,693 	 1,945 	 4,640 	 6,255 
F R Germany 	 2,545 	 3,727 	 1,234 	 1,372 	 3,779 	 5,099 
italy 	 1,462 	 2,289 	 711 	 851 	 2,173 	 3,140 
OCED Total 	 41,045 	 59,337 	 33,618 	 38,783 	 74,663 	 98,120 
World Total 	 42,219 	 61,592 	 34,317 	 40,409 	 76,536 	 102,001 

Note: (*) software includes related consultancy and software bundled with hardware by manufacturers; services data exclude software and related consultancy; 
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Trends in the Service Industry 
(1976 - 1988)   

Real GDP of 
Service Producing Industry 

($ millions) 	 chg.) 

1976 	160,897 	 4.6 
1977 	165,639 	 2.9 
1978 	172,402 	 4.1 
1979 	179,491 	 4.1 
1980 	185,764 	 3.5 
1981 	192,547 	 3.7 
1982 	189,181 	 -1.7 
1983 	194,251 	 2.7 
1984 	204,673 	 5.4 
1985 	214,031 	 4.6 
1986 	221,983 	 3.7 
1987 	230,369 	 3.8 
1988 	240,270 	 4.3 
Note: measured at factor cost in 1981 prices; 

services industry includes both the business 
and non-business sectocs.  

Service Producing Industries in the Business Sector 
(1977 - 1988 Selected Years) 
(billions of dollars) 

1977 I 12.9 

1980 I 14.6 18 1 

152.8 

1986 

1987 

1988 1 18.2 

Note: measured at factor cost in 1 981  prices. 

6 1  12.4 19.2 36.9 24.9 112.4 
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r Labour Force by Age and Sex (1988) 
(millions) 
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24 
Labour Force by Sex: International Comparisons (1987) 

Canada 	United States 	 Japan 	United Kingdom 	France 	Fed. Rep. of Germany 	Italy 

(thousands) 
Males 	7,499 	 68,243 	 36,550 	 16,538 	 13,853 	 17,139 	 15,362 
Females 	5,701 	 53,879 	 24,290 	 11,674 	 10,220 	 11,077 	 8,669 
Total 	13,200 	 122,122 	 60,840 	 28,212 	 24,073 	 28,216 	 24,031 

(percent) 
Males 	56.8 	 55.9 	 60.1 	 58.6 	 57.5 	 60.7 	 63.9 
Females 	43.2 	 44.1 	 39.9 	 41.4 	 42.5 	 39.3 	 36.1 
Total 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 

Source: OECD 

Percent Distribution of Employment by Sector (Selected Years 1970 - 1988) 
(thousands) 

3.6 2.4 	 17.2 	 5.9 	7.4 17.7 	 5.9 	 33.2 	 6.7 

Agriculture BOther •Manufacturing Ze Construction 	Transportation 	Trade, Retail 	al  Finance, Insurance 	Community, Business 	Public Admin. 
primary 	 and Utilities 	and Wholesale 	and Real Estate 	and Personal Services 

Source: Statistics Canada 



Growth of Employment: 
International Comparisons 
(1978 - 1988) 
(year-over-year percentage change) 

CAN  US JPN UK FRA ERG ITA 

Standardized Unemployment 
Rates*: International 
Comparisons (1978 - 1988) 
(percent of  total labour  force) 

CAN  US JPN UK FRA FRG ITA 

Hourly Compensation Costs* for 
Production Workers in 
Manufacturing: International 
Comparisons (1979 - 1988) 
(dollars/hour) 

1978 

1979 

1980 

1981 

1982 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

3.5 4.4 1.3 

4.1 2.9 1.3 
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0.8 

0.6 

1.4 

Source: OECD 

1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Note: (*) unemployed persons of working age who 
are available for work and are actively seeking 
employment; rates based on 1LO/OECD 
guidelines;1986 & 1987 rates for Italy are based 
on their definitions of unemployment. 

Source: OECD 

CAN US JPN UK FRA FRG ITA 

1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
Note: (*) includes payments made directly to the worker, 

pay for time worked and not worked, bonuses, 
special payments and the cost of payments in 
kind, and employer contributions legally required, 
contractual and private benefit plans. 

Source: US Department of Labour 
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Reduction of Tariffs by Industry Under the Canada-U.S. Free Trade Agreement 
(cumulative percent reduction) 

Canada 	 1989 	1990 	1991 	1992 	1993 	1994 	1995 	1996 	1997 	1998 
Agriculture 	 11.3 	22.5 	33.8 	45.0 	56.3 	65.0 	73.8 	82.5 	91.3 	100.0 
Forestry 	 11.5 	21.9 	32.3 	42.7 	53.1 	 62.4 	71.8 	81.2 	90.6 	100.0 
Fishing, Hunting, Trapping 	 21.9 	37.9 	53.9 	69.9 	85.9 	88.7 	91.5 	94.4 	97.2 	100.0 
Metal Mines 	 51.4 	63.4 	75.4 	87.4 	99.4 	99.5 	99.6 	99.7 	99.9 	100.0 
Mineral Fuels 	 17.0 	26.5 	35.9 	45.4 	54.8 	63.9 	72.9 	81.9 	91.0 	100.0 
Non-metal Mines 	 79.5 	84.3 	89.0 	93.8 	98.6 	98.9 	99.1 	99.4 	99.7 	100.0 
Mining Services 	 35.0 	51.1 	 67.2 	83.3 	99.4 	99.5 	99.6 	99.8 	99.9 	100.0 
Food & Beverage 	 12.1 	22.1 	 32.2 	42.3 	52.4 	61.9 	71.4 	80.9 	90.5 	100.0 
Tobacco Products 	 10.0 	20.0 	30.0 	40.0 	50.0 	60.0 	70.0 	80.0 	90.0 	100.0 
Rubber & Plastics 	 10.7 	21.2 	31.6 	42.1 	52.6 	62.1 	 71.6 	81.0 	90.5 	100.0 
Leather 	 62.3 	67.0 	71.7 	76.4 	81.1 	 84.9 	88.7 	92.5 	96.2 	100.0 
Textiles 	 10.2 	20.4 	30.5 	40.7 	50.9 	60.7 	70.5 	80.4 	90.2 	100.0 
Knitting Mills 	 10.0 	20.0 	30.0 	40.0 	50.0 	60.0 	70.0 	80.0 	90.0 	100.0 
Clothing 	 10.0 	20.0 	30.0 	40.0 	50.0 	60.0 	70.0 	80.0 	90.0 	100.0 
Wood 	 13.4 	24.9 	36.4 	47.9 	59.4 	67.5 	75.6 	83.7 	91.9 	100.0 
Furniture & Fixtures 	 17.4 	34.9 	52.3 	69.8 	87.2 	89.8 	92.3 	94.9 	97.4 	100.0 
Paper Products 	 20.4 	40.0 	59.5 	79.1 	98.6 	98.9 	99.2 	99.4 	99.7 	100.0 
Printing & Publishing 	 19.9 	39.8 	59.7 	79.6 	99.5 	99.6 	99.7 	99.8 	99.9 	100.0 
Primary Metals 	 12.1 	23.0 	34.0 	44.9 	55.9 	64.7 	73.5 	82.3 	91.2 	100.0 
Metal Fabricating 	 13.3 	25.4 	37.5 	49.6 	61.7 	69.3 	77.0 	84.7 	92.3 	100.0 
Machinery 	 31.0 	46.4 	61.9 	77.4 	92.9 	94.4 	95.8 	97.2 	98.6 	100.0 
Transportation Equipment 	 17.5 	27.2 	36.9 	46.6 	56.4 	65.1 	 73.8 	82.5 	91.3 	100.0 
Electrical Products 	 14.2 	28.0 	41.9 	55.7 	69.5 	75.6 	81.7 	87.8 	93.9 	100.0 
Non-metal Minerals 	 30.4 	39.6 	48.8 	57.9 	67.1 	 73.7 	80.3 	86.8 	93.4 	100.0 
Petroleum & Coal 	 10.2 	20.3 	30.4 	40.6 	50.7 	60.5 	70.4 	80.3 	90.1 	100.0 
Chemical Products 	 18.5 	36.8 	55.1 	 73.3 	91.6 	93.3 	95.0 	96.7 	98.3 	100.0 
Misc. Manufacturing 	 11.4 	22.3 	33.3 	44.2 	55.1 	 64.1 	 73.1 	 82.0 	91.0 	100.0 

Total 	 14.7 	26.8 	38.9 	50.7 	62.6 	70.0 	77.6 	85.0 	92.4 	100.0 



United States 	 1989 	1990 	1991 	1992 	1993 	1994 	1995 	1996 	1997 	1998 
Agriculture 	 11.5 	22.8 	34.2 	45.6 	57.0 	65.6 	74.2 	82.8 	91.4 	100.0 
Forestry 	 80.5 	83.0 	85.4 	87.9 	90.4 	92.3 	94.2 	96.1 	 98.1 	100.0 
Fishing, Hunting, Trapping 	 18.7 	37.2 	55.6 	74.1 	92.5 	94.0 	95.5 	97.0 	98.5 	100.0 
Metal Mines 	 91.9 	93.9 	95.9 	97.9 	99.8 	99.9 	99.9 	99.9 	100.0 	100.0 
Mineral Fuels 	 56.0 	67.0 	78.0 	89.0 	100.0 	100.0 	100.0 	100.0 	100.0 	100.0 
Non-metal Mines 	 27.5 	37.2 	47.0 	56.8 	66.6 	73.3 	79.9 	86.6 	93.3 	100.0 
Mining Services 	 80.9 	85.6 	90.4 	95.1 	99.9 	99.9 	99.9 	100.0 	100.0 	100.0 
Food & Beverage 	 10.1 	20.1 	 30.1 	40.1 	50.2 	60.1 	 70.1 	 80.1 	90.0 	100.0 
Tobacco Products 	 10.0 	20.0 	30.0 	40.0 	50.0 	60.0 	70.0 	80.0 	90.0 	100.0 
Rubber & Plastics 	 11.4 	21.3 	31.3 	41.3 	51.2 	61.0 	70.7 	80.5 	90.2 	100.0 
Leather 	 83.9 	85.7 	87.6 	89.4 	91.3 	93.0 	94.8 	96.5 	98 .3 	100.0 
Textiles 	 11.1 	21.0 	30.9 	40.8 	50.7 	60.5 	70.4 	80.3 	90.1 	100.0 
Knitting Mills 	 10.0 	20.0 	30.0 	40.0 	50.0 	60.0 	70.0 	80.0 	90.0 	100.0 
Clothing 	 10.1 	20.1 	 30.1 	 40.1 	50.1 	 60.1 	 70.0 	80.0 	90.0 	100.0 
Wood 	 20.2 	38.4 	56.6 	74.8 	93.0 	94.4 	95.8 	97.2 	98.6 	100.0 
Furniture & Fixtures 	 91.9 	93.4 	95.0 	96.5 	98.0 	98.4 	98.8 	99.2 	99.6 	100.0 
Paper Products 	 87.3 	89.1 	 90.9 	92.6 	94.4 	95.5 	96.6 	97.8 	98.9 	100.0 
Printing & Publishing 	 28.2 	36.2 	44.2 	52.2 	60.2 	68.1 	 76.1 	 84.1 	 92.0 	100.0 
Primary Metals 	 16.0 	25.7 	35.4 	45.1 	54.8 	63.8 	72.9 	81.9 	91.0 	100.0 
Metal Fabricating 	 19.6 	31.2 	42.7 	54.3 	65.9 	72.7 	79.5 	86.4 	93.2 	100.0 
Machinery 	 29.4 	45.8 	62.2 	78.6 	95.0 	96.0 	97.0 	98.0 	99.0 	100.0 
Transportation Equipment 	 18.5 	36.2 	53.9 	71.5 	89.2 	91.4 	93.5 	95.7 	97.8 	100.0 
Electrical Products 	 16.5 	32.7 	48.9 	65.1 	 81.3 	85.0 	88.8 	92.5 	96.3 	100.0 
Non-metal Minerals 	 21.0 	32.4 	43.9 	55.3 	66.8 	73.4 	80.1 	 86.7 	93.4 	100.0 
Petroleum & Coal 	 98.9 	99.1 	 99.3 	99.5 	99.7 	99.7 	99.8 	99.9 	99.9 	100.0 
Chemical Products 	 12.8 	22.6 	32.3 	42.0 	51.7 	61.3 	71.0 	80.7 	90.3 	100.0 
Misc. Manufacturing 	 52.9 	59.9 	67.0 	74.1 	81.1 	 84.9 	88.7 	92.5 	96.2 	100.0 

Total 	 14.8 	27.8 	41.3 	54.4 	67.8 	74.4 	80.9 	87.0 	93.5 	100.0 

Note: estimates based on Canadian tariff schedules from the Canada-U.S. Free Trade Agreement, with the assistance of the Trade Negotiations Office, Ottawa; 
percent reduction is cakulated by dividing the tariff rate eliminated in the year by the base rate in 1988. 

Source: Economic Council of Canada 
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Merchandise Exports, Imports, and Trade Balances: International Comparisons (1977 - 1988) 
(billions of dollars) 

28 

Canada United States 	 Japan 	 United Kingdom 

Exports 

1977 	46.3 

1978 	55.3 

1979 	68.3 

1980 	79.2 

1981 	 87.2 

1982 	 87.9 

1983 	94.6 

1984 	117.0 

1985 	124.2 

1986 	125.3 

1987 	129.7 

1988 	144.8 

Exports 	Imports 	Balance 	Exports 	Imports 	Balance 	Exports 	Imports 	Balance 

130.9 	170.5 	-39.6 	85.7 	75.8 	10.0 	59.3 	67.2 	-7.8 

166.4 	212.3 	-45.9 	111.3 	90.7 	20.6 	77.5 	86.6 	-9.1 

218.2 	260.2 	-42.0 	120.4 	129.5 	-9.2 	100.8 	116.4 	-15.6 

263.7 	300.4 	-36.7 	151.5 	165.0 	-13.5 	128.8 	135.3 	-6.5 

286.2 	327.7 	-41.5 	181.9 	171.0 	10.9 	122.1 	123.2 	-1.1 

266.9 	314.3 	-47.4 	170.5 	161.7 	8.8 	119.6 	122.6 	-3.1 

253.3 	332.5 	-79.1 	181.1 	155.7 	25.4 	113.1 	123.2 	-10.1 

290.0 	448.5 	-158.5 	220.0 	176.4 	43.7 	121.7 	136.5 	-14.9 

298.9 	481.5 	-182.6 	241.2 	178.7 	62.6 	138.3 	149.8 	-11.5 

315.7 	531.0 	-215.3 	292.0 	178.3 	113.7 	148.3 	175.3 	-27.0 

337.5 	562.9 	-225.4 	305.5 	199.3 	106.2 	173.6 	204.4 	-30.8 

395.9 	565.7 	-169.8 	326.2 	230.8 	95.4 	178.7 	233.4 	-54.7 

Average annual compound growth rates (e./.) 

10.8 	11.1 	 9.1 	10.0 	 4.2 	2.1 	 8.9 	10.3 
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France 	 Fed Rep Germany 

Exports Imports 	Balance 	Exports Imports Balance 

1977 	69.2 	74.9 	-5.9 	125.3 	107.7 	17.6 

1978 	90.4 	93.2 	-2.8 	161.8 	138.4 	23.4 

1979 	117.8 	125.1 	-7.4 	200.9 	186.6 	14.3 

1980 	135.7 	157.7 	-22.0 	225.4 219.6 	5.8 

1981 	127.2 	144.5 	-17.3 	210.7 	195.9 	14.7 

1982 	118.8 	1,e.3 	-24.5 	217.3 	191.3 	26.1 

1983 	116.9 Y3.0 4 	-13.5 	208.6 	188.3 	20.3 
\ 

1984 	126. 
,,,

135.1 	-8.7 	222.7 	198.1 	24.6 

1985 	138. 	147.9 	-9.2 	250.8 	216.5 	34.3 

1986 	173.5 179.9 	-6.3 	337.7 265.4 	72.3 

1987 	196.4 209.9 	-13.5 	389.2 302.3 	86.9 

1988 	206.7 220.3 	-13.6 	399.0 309.1 	89.9 

Average annual compound growth rates (`Y.) 
10.9 	10.7 	 6.9  

Italy 

Imports 

51.1 

64.4 

91.0 

117.7 

112.4 

90.7 e7.6 

89.9 'v98.5 , 
95 3c(s\v' 110.5 

119.8 

138.5 

161.7 

170.9 

13.9 	14.0  

Growth of Canadian Trade 
(1979-  1988) 
(percentage change; billions of dollars) 
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Exports 

48.2 

63.8 

84.5 

91.1 

90.8 

135.7 

144.8 

158.9 

Note: customs basis; export data for individual countries are reported  fob.  (free on board); import data are 
reported c.i.f. (cost insurance freight), with the important exception of Canada which reports fob.;  annual 
growth rates calculated from current dollars in local currencies. 

Source: IMF 

et• 	e e 	 44  
Note: Canadian trade is defined as merchandise 

exports plus imports; balance-of-payments 
basis; total exports includes re-exports. 

Source: Statistics Canada 
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5,464 
2,296 

1,882 
4,088 

3,700 

2,766 
2000 

Canada 
United States 

Japan 
United Kingdom 

France 
Fed Rep Germany 

Italy 

Imports 

6,520 

• 	8  
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Canadian Balance of Payments (1977-1988) 
(billions of dollars) 

	

1977 1978 	1979 	1980 1981 	1982 	1983 1984 1985 1986 	1987 1988 
Merchandise Exports 	 44.5 	53.4 	65.6 	76.7 	84.4 	84.4 	90.6 	111.3 	119.1 	119.9 	126.1 	137.3 
Non-Merchandise Receipts 	 10.0 	11.7 	14.1 	17.2 	19.5 	21.2 	21.7 	24.4 	27.0 	29.2 	30.8 	38.8 
Current Acc't Receipts 	 54.5 	65.1 	79.7 	93.9 	103.9 	105.6 	112.2 	135.8 	146.0 	149.1 	156.9 	176.1 
Merchandise Imports 	 41.5 	49.0 	61.2 	67.9 	77.1 	66.7 	73.1 	91.5 	102.7 	110.1 	114.8 	127.5 
Non-Merchandise Payments 	17.3 	21.0 	23.4 	27.1 	32.9 	36.0 	36.1 	41.6 	45.3 	49.6 	51.5 	58.9 
Current Acc't Payments 	 58.9 	70.0 	84.6 	95.0 	110.1 	102.7 	109.2 	133.1 	148.0 	159.7 	166.3 	186.4 
Current Acc't Balance 	 -4.3 	-4.9 	-4.9 	-1.1 	-6.1 	2.8 	3.1 	2.7 	-2.0 	-10.6 	-9.4 	-10.3 
Canadian Assets (claims) . 	 -1.1 	-5.4 	-5.6 	-7.6 	-18.4 	-6.6 	-8.6 	-11.3 	-4.8 	-10.9 	-13.0 	-21.9 
Canadian Liabilities* 	 7.6 	13.5 	13.0 	9.9 	33.0 	5.9 	11.2 	15.1 	12.3 	24.7 	26.5 	33.6 
Capital Account•• 	 6.5 	8.0 	7.4 	2.3 	14.6 	-0.7 	2.6 	3.7 	7.5 	13.8 	13.5 	11.7   
Statistical discrepancy 	 -2.2 	-3.1 	-2.5 	-1.2 	-8.5 	-2.1 	-5.7 	-6.4 	-5.6 	-3.2 	-4.2 	-1.4 

Note: (*) total net capital flow; (**) total net flow. 
Source: Statistics Canada 

Merchandise Imports and Exports Per Capita (1988) 
(dollars) 

5,537 
1,607 

3 2:=,130  
3,943 	  

5,050 
2 975  

6000 	5000 4000 3000 	2000 	1000 	0 

Exports 



1,031 
1,112 

1,019 
97 

677 
691 

Source: IMt  

Canadian Trade in Edible Products* (1987 tfk 1988) 
(millions of dollars) 

1479 
$07 

3 

id,Vgale Live animals 

98: 	Cotton 
Crude vegetable products 
Crude animal products 

Other crude animal products 

Other crude vegetable products 

Rapeseed 

e ll Tobacco 	 Other food, feed, beverages and tobacco 
Beverages 

Alcoholic beverages 
Fodder, feed (excluding unmilled cereal) 

/142  41.1 .  Sugar and sugar preparations 	Meat and meat preparations 

Other cereal and cereal preparations 	Other cereal preparations a Corn (maize) shelled 
Dairy produce, eggs and honey 	 Other cereal unmilled 

Cocoa, coffee, tea and other food preparations 	Wheat flour 
Other vegetable and vegetable preparations 

Wheat 
Fresh vegetables 
Dried fruit, fruit and fruit preparations 	 Barley  
Fresh fruit and berries 	 Fish and fish preparations 
Fish and marine animals 

Live animals Meat and meat preparations 

10997 
I  418 

Imports 
• 1988 $7,819 
• 1987 $7,726 

665 
641 

578 
543  

807 
462 

1200 1000 800 600 400 200 0 

Note: (*) includes agriculturally related inedible products; seasonally adjusted on a balance of payments basis. 
Source: Statistics Canada 

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 
mime. 
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1975 
0.3 

12.5 
24.5 
30.4 
32.2 

0.2 
100.0 

0.1 
10.1 
15.3 
26.0 
47.1 

1.4 
100.0 

0.1 
8.8 

11.7 
24.5 
51.8 

3.1 
100.0 

0.1 
5.4 
5.7 

18.8 
68.0 

2.1 
100.0 

0.1 
5.6 
7.5 

18.0 
67.3 

1.6 
100.0 

0.2 
7.5 

14.7 
17.1 
59.6 

0.9 
100.0 
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Commodity Composition of Canadian Imports and Exports (1955 - 1988 Selected Years) 
(percentage) 

Exports 	 1955 	 1965 
Live animals 	 0.4 	 0.9 
Food, feed, beverages & tobacco 	 20.8 	 19.1 
Crude materials, inedible 	 16.2 	 20.7 
Fabricated materials, inedible 	 55.7 	 43.7 
End products, inedible 	 6.8 	 15.2 
Special transactions 	 0.1 	 0.3 
Total Domestic Exports 	 100.0 	 100.0 

	

1985 	 1988 

	

0.4 	 0.5 

	

7.9 	 8.3 

	

16.7 	 12.8 

	

31.7 	 35.4 

	

42.9 	 42.5 

	

0.3 	 0.5 

	

100.0 	 100.0 

Imports 
Live animals 
Food, feed, beverages & tobacco 
Crude materials, inedible 
Fabricated materials, inedible 
End products, inedible 
Special transactions 
Total Imports 

Note: numbers may not add up due to rounding. 
Source: Statistics Canada 



US 

554.9 
3,838.9 
9,048.6 

32,908.4 
51,096.8 

534.6 
97,982.2 

	

Japan 	 EC 	 Other 	 Other 	 Total 

	

OECD 	 Countries 

	

3.8 	 12.7 	 1.1 	 46.3 	 618.8 

	

1,442.4 	1,059.3 	 208.1 	 4,561.7 	11,110.4 

	

3,308.2 	2,054.7 	 577.3 	2,073.2 	17,062.0 

	

3,503.0 	5,173.3 	 1,189.5 	4,938.5 	47,712.7 

	

411.3 	2,346.7 	 935.9 	2,255.6 	57,046.3 

	

1.6 	 23.6 	 21.6 	 65.4 	 646.8 

	

8,670.3 	10,670.3 	2,933.5 	13,940.7 	134,197.0 

Live animals 
Food, feed, beverages and tobacco 
Crude materials, inedible 
Fabricated materials, inedible 
End products, inedible 
Special transactions 
Total Domestic Exports 

Canada's Exports by Commodity and Trading Area (1988) 
(millions of dollars) 

Canada's Imports by Commodity and Trading Area (1988) 
(millions of dollars) 

	

US 	 Japan 	 EC 	 Other 	 Other 	 Total 

	

OECD 	 Countries 
Live animals 	 108.5 	 0.5 	 2.8 	 4.4 	 2.4 	 118.6 
Food, feed, beverages and tobacco 	 3,625.5 	 77.4 	 998.5 	 594.3 	 1,723.5 	7,019.2 
Crude materials, inedible 	 3,351.6 	 18.3 	 1,892.5 	 526.6 	 1,636.8 	7,425.8 
Fabricated materials, inedible 	 16,108.0 	 816.1 	 3,872.0 	 874.7 	3,016.5 	24,687.3 
End products, inedible 	 61,186.8 	8,229.3 	9,019.0 	2,111.7 	8,567.3 	89,114.1 
Special transactions 	 1680.4 	 104.2 	 168.1 	 649.5 	 115.2 	2,717.4 
Total Imports 	 86,060.8 	9,245.8 	15,952.9 	4,761.2 	15,061.7 	131,082.4 

Note: preliminary data; customs basis. 
Source: Statistics Canada 
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Commodity Descriptions 
Rank 
6 Lumber, softwood 
7 Wood pulp & similar pulp 
8 Natural gas 
9 Aluminum, including alloys 

10 Motor vehicle engines and parts 
Total Domestic Exports to the United 

Principal Canadian Exports by Trading Partner: 
United States, European Community and Japan (1988) 
(millions of dollars) 

Commodity Descriptions 
Value 	(rY0) Rank 

United States 
1 Passenger automobiles and chassis 
2 Motor vehicle parts, except engines 
3 Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
4 Newsprint paper 
5 Crude petroleum 

(%) 
3.5 
3.0 
2.9 
2.6 
2.3 

100.0 

Value 
3,415 
2,947 
2,886 
2,523 
2,293 

States 97,982 

	

16,817 	17.2 

	

7,914 	8.1 

	

7,115 	7.3 

	

6,090 	6.2 

	

3,979 	4.1 

1,410 
943 
859 
576 
556 

16.3 
10.9 
9.9 
6.6 
6.4 

541 
372 
307 
284 
221 

8,670 

6.2 
4.3 
3.5 
3.3 
2.5 

100.0 
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1,658 
732 
515 
441 
431 

European Community 
1 Wood pulp and similar pulp 
2 Lumber, softwood 
3 Office machines & equipment 
4 Newsprint paper 
5 Iron ores and concentrates 

6 
15.5 	7 
6.9 	8 
4.8 	9 
4.1 	10 
4.0 

Zinc in ores, concentrates and scrap 
Organic chemicals 
Wheat 
Aircra ft, engines and parts 
Nickel in ores, concentrates and scrap 
Total Domestic Exports to the EC 

274 
249 
244 
229 
229 

10,670 

2.6 
2.3 
2.3 
2.1 
2.1 

100.0 

Note: customs basis; "special transactions, trade" consists of small value goods 
Source: Stafistics Canada 

Japan 
1 Coal & other crude bitumin substances 
2 Wood pulp & similar pulp 
3 Lumber, softwood 
4 Precious metals, including alloys 
5 Copper in ores, concentrates & scrap 

6 Rapeseed 
7 Other fishery foods & feed 
8 Aluminum, including alloys 
9 Wheat 

10 Organic chemicals 
Total Domestic Exports to  Japon  

and all other transactions suppressed because of confidentiality. 



Commodity Descriptions 
Value 	(/o) 	Rank 

6 
13,015 	15.1 	7 
8,589 	10.0 	8 
4,128 	4.8 	9 
2,597 	3.0 	10 
2,049 	2.4 

Special transactions, trade 
Other telecommunication & related 
Electronic tubes & semi-conductors 
Aircra ft, complete with engines 
Plastics materials, not shaped 
Total Imports from the United States 

Value 	(/o) 
1,680 	2.0 

equip. 	1,658 	1.9 
1,260 	1.5 
1,258 	1.5 
1,158 	1.3 

86,061 	100.0 

JUUlt.C. 

Principal Canadian Imports by Trading Partner: 
United States, European Community and Japan (1988) 
(millions of dollars) 

Commodity Descriptions 
Rank 

United States 
1 Motor vehicle parts, except engines 
2 Passenger automobiles and chassis 
3 Electronic computers 
4 Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
5 Motor vehicle engines 

1,615 
1,147 

701 
479 
426 

European Community 
1 Crude petroleum 
2 Aircra ft, complete with engines 
3 Passenger automobiles and chassis 
4 Motor vehicle parts, except engines 
5 Organic chemicals 

6 

	

10.1 	7 

	

7.2 	8 

	

4.4 	9 

	

3.0 	10 
2.7 

Plate, sheet and strip steel 
Other special industry machinery 
Other beverages 
Other end products, inedible 
Electronic computers 
Total Imports from the EC 

	

327 	2.1 

	

268 	1.7 

	

261 	1.6 

	

249 	1.6 

	

233 	1.5 

	

15,953 	100.0 

Japan 
1 Passenger automobiles and chassis 
2 Other telecommunication & related equip. 
3 Electronic computers 
4 Motor vehicle parts, except engines 
5 Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 

6 

	

2,473 	26.7 	7 

	

749 	8.1 	8 

	

547 	5.9 	9 

	

305 	3.3 	10 

	

295 	3.2  

Electronic tubes & semi-conductors 
Telephone & telegraph equipment 
Other transportation equipment 
Motor vehicle engines 
Televisions, radio sets & phonographs 
Total Imports from Japan 

	

250 	2.7 

	

212 	2.3 

	

201 	2.2 

	

201 	2.2 

	

164 	1.8 

	

9,245 	100.0 

Note: customs basis; "special transactions, trade" consists of small value goods and all other transactions suppressed because of confidentiality. 
Source: Statistics Canada 
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4,757 
4,293 

-15 
1,158 

-6,526 
3,668 

Principal Canadian Exports and Imports: All Countries (1988) 
(millions of dollars) 

Exports 	 Value 	(%) 	 Imports 	Value 	( °/0) 
Rank Commodity Descriptions 	 Rank Commodity Descriptions 

1 Passenger automobiles and chassis 	 17,127 	12.7 	1 Motor vehicle parts, except engines 	 14,363 	11.0 
2 Motor vehicle parts, except engines 	 8,001 	5.9 	2 Passenger automobiles and chassis 	 12,224 	9.3 
3 Newsprint paper 	 7,299 	5.4 	3 Electronic computers 	 5,747 	4.4 
4 Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 	 7,294 	5.4 	4 Other telecommunications & related equip. 3,144 	2.4 
5 Wood pulp and similar pulp 	 6,496 	4.8 	5 Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 	 3,033 	2.3 
6 Lumber, softwood 	 5,234 	3.9 	6 Crude petroleum 	 2,821 	2.2 
7 Wheat 	 4,443 	3.3 	7 Special transactions, trade 	 2,664 	2.0 
8 Crude petroleum 	 4,038 	3.0 	8 Motor vehicle engines 	 2,636 	2.0 
9 Aluminum, including alloys 	 3,488 	2.6 	9 Aircraft, complete with engines 	 2,562 	2.0 

10 Natural gas 	 2,955 	2.2 	10 Electronic tubes & semi-conductors 	 2,069 	1.6 
Total Domestic Exports (All Countries) 	134,197 	100.0 	 Total Domestic Imports (All Countries) 	131,082 	100.0 

Note: customs basis; "special transactions, trade" consists of small value goods and all other transactions suppressed because of confidentiality. 
Source: Statistics Canada 
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Canadian Automotive Trade with the United States (1988) 
(millions of dollars)   
Commodity Descriptions 	 Exports Imports 	 Balance 

Passenger automobiles and chassis 	 16,972 	 12,215 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 	 7,203 	 2,910 
Other motor vehicles 	 656 	 671 
Motor vehicle engines and parts 	 2,293 	 1,135 
Motor vehicle parts, except engines 	 7,731 	 14,257 
Total automotive trade 	 34,855 	 31,188 
Note: customs basis. 
Source: Statistics Canada 



US Trade by Major Trading Partners (1987 and 1988) 
(millions  of dollars and percentage) 

Share of US Trade with Other G-7 
Countries (1988)  (percent of total) 

Exports (f.o.b.) 	% of Total 	 Imports (c.i.f.) 	% of Total 	 2O -(Ji  

	

1987 	1988 1987 1988 	 1987 	1988 	1987 1988 

	

Canada  79,314 	85,219 	23.7 	21.6  Japan 116,786 114,680 	20.8 	20.3 

Japan 	37,458 	46,444 	11.2 	11.8 	Canada  94,823 100,237 	16.9 	17.7 	15 

	

Mexico 19,336 	25,410 	5.8 	6.4 FRG 	37,166 	33,752 	6.6 	6.0 

UK 	18,715 	22,653 	5.6 	5.7 	UK 	23,865 	23,067 	4.2 	4.1 

FRG 	15,577 	17,641 	4.6 	4.5 	5 Korea 23,856 	26,107 	4.2 	4.6 	:Ej 10- 

France 	11,158 	12,431 	3.3 	3.2 	Italy 	15,512 	15,113 	2.8 	2.7 	<i) o. 
Italy 	7,333 	8,350 	2.2 	2.1 	France 	14,820 	15,631 	2.6 	2.8 

Total 335,337 394,361 100.0 100.0 Total 562,315 566,103 100.0 100.0 

Note: import data for Canada is reported  fob.  
Source: IMF, Direction of Trade Statistics 	 Source. IMF, Direction of Trade Statistics 
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Year 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989' 

US 
(SUS) 

0.855 
0.834 
0.811 
0.811 
0.772 
0.732 
0.720 
0.754 
0.812 
0.844 

Jpn 
(Yen) 

193.87 
184.00 
201.95 
192.70 
183.49 
174.71 
120.82 
109.00 
104.08 
117.80 

UK 
(Pound) 
0.368 
0.415 
0.464 
0.535 
0.580 
0.571 
0.491 
0.461 
0.456 
0.513 

Fro 
(Franc) 
3.614 
4.533 
5.329 
6.184 
6.750 
6.578 
4.979 
4.530 
4.830 
5.397 

FRG 
(DM) 

1.554 
1.884 
1.967 
2.072 
2.199 
2.155 
1.558 
1.355 
1.424 
1.593 

1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Can 

2.8 
3.1 
2.6 

-1.9 
-10.5 
-10.6 
-11.2 

US 
2.2 
8.2 

-10.7 
-57.0 

-138.7 
-157.3 
-192.9 
-204.2 
-166.4 

Jpn 
-12.6 

5.7 
8.4 

25.6 
45.3 
67.2 

119.3 
115.4 
97.6 

UK 
8.8 

17.4 
9.9 
7.2 
3.4 
6.5 
0.2 
-6.5 

-32.1 

Fra 
-4.9 
-5.8 

-14.9 

0.0 
4.2 

-5.4 
n/a 

FRG 
-16.2 

-4.0 
6.1 
6.7 

12.6 
23.2 
55.4 
60.5 
59.8 

Ito 
-11.7 
-11.6 

-7.9 
1.7 

-3.2 
-4.8 
4.0 
-1.4 
n/a 

Source: IMF 
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Canadian Fish Exports (1985 - 1987) 
(tonnes) 

Exchange Rates (1980 - 1989) 
(units of domestic currency per Canadian dollar) 

1985 % 	1986 % 	1987 % 

United States 	340,433 61.2 350,071 58.9 366,045 62.3 

European 
Community 	60,826 10.9 	73,547 12.4 	77,161 13 1 

Japan 	 54,205 	9.7 	82,457 13.9 	62,468 10.6 

Other 	 100,690 18.1 	88,443 14.9 	82,150 14.0 

Total 	 556,154 100.0 594,518 100.0 587,824 100.0 

Source: Statistics Canada 

Canadian Forest Products Exports (1984 - 1988) 
(thousand cubic metres) 

1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 
Logs & bolts 	3,408 	2,515 	2,741 
Pulpwood 	 408 	378 	611 
Lumber 	 37,335 	38,861 	38,274 
Newsprint` 	 8,127 	8,285 	8,562 
Note: (1 preliminary; measured in thousands of tons. 
Source: Statistics Canada 

Ito 
(Lira) 

732.42 
948.04 

1096.73 
1229.09 
1353.54 
1395.14 
1070.24 
977.99 

1055.60 
1145.48 

Note: (") average of noon spot rate for July 28, 1989; annual average of 
noon spot rates from 1980 to 1988. 

Source: OECD; Bank of Canada 

Current Account Balances: International 
Comparisons (1980 - 1988) 
(billions of dollars) 

3,523 
874 

41,676 
8,772 

1988 
4,609 

985 
n/a 
n/a 



Gross Inflows 	8  4 	8 
Net Flows 
Gross Outflows 

48 	 48  4 
.4. 2 	41 	4,0 	3.7 	3,9 

- 

	

1.7 	15  0.8 
0,3 

-1.0 
-.0  

-2.8  
-3.4 	 ._7 	 -: 
- 	-4.4 

-:.1 	 4.4 

-6.7  -6.8 

-9.2 

.2 

Portfolio and Direct Investment in Canada (1970 - 1988) 
(year-end book value; billions of dollars)   
Year 	Port- 	Direct 	Total 	Port- 	Direct 	Port- 	Direct 

folio 	Invest- 	Invest- 	folio 	as a 	folio yr-over-yr 
Invest- ment 	ment 	as a % % of yr-over-yr <>/,, chg. 
ment 	 of total total 	"/. chg. 

1 1 ) 	(21 	11 1 1+1 2 1) 
1970 	14.8 	26.4 	41.2 	35.9 	64.1 	2.1 	7.8 
1971 	15.3 	28.0 	43.3 	35.3 	64.7 	3.4 	6.1 
1972 	17.4 	29.7 	47.1 	36.9 	63.1 	13.7 	6.1 
1973 	18.8 	32.9 	51.7 	36.4 	63.6 	8.0 	10.8 
1974 	20.8 	36.4 	57.2 	36.4 	63.6 	10.6 	10.6 
1975 	28.2 	37.4 	65.6 	43.0 	57.0 	35.6 	2.7 
1976 	37.7 	40.3 	78.0 	48.3 	51.7 	33.7 	7.8 
1977 	43.5 	43.7 	87.2 	49.9 	50.1 	15.4 	8.4 
1978 	57.8 	48.3 	106.1 	54.5 	45.5 	32.9 	10.5 
1979 	63.7 	54.3 	118.0 	54.0 	46.0 	10.2 	12.4 
1980 	69.7 	61.7 	131.4 	53.0 	47.0 	9.4 	13.6 
1981 	83.2 	66.6 	149.8 	55.5 	44.5 	19.4 	7.9 
1982 	97.0 	68.9 	165.9 	58.5 	41.5 	16.6 	3.5 
1983 	102.8 	73.2 	176.0 	58.4 	41.6 	6.0 	6.2 
1984 	115.4 	78.8 	194.2 	59.4 	40.6 	12.3 	7.7 
1985 	136.1 	82.0 	218.1 	62.4 	37.6 	17.9 	4.1 
1986 	163.1 	90.7 	253.8 	64.3 	35.7 	19.8 	10.6 
1987 178.5 	100.4 	278.9 	64.0 	36.0 	9.4 	10.7 
1988 	182.0 	110.3 	292.3 	62.3 	37.7 	2.0 	9.9 
Average annual compound growth rate, 1970 to 1988 

15.0 	8.3 	11.5 
Note: 1988 data is preliminary. 
Source: Statistics Canada 

Gross and Net Flows of Foreign 
Direct Investment into Canada 
(1980-  1988) 
(billions of dollars) 
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40 

Utilities 
Wholesale Trade 
Retail Trade 
Services 
Total 

	

0.9 	 3.1 

	

2.7 	 24.2 

	

0.2 	 13.3 

	

0.5 	 16.1 

	

1.1 	 23.6 

5.3 
24.6 
11.8 
14.3 
27.6 

Stock of Canadian Direct Investment Abroad 	Stock of Foreign Direct Investment in Canada   

	

1981 	 1986 

	

mm) 	(% of total) 	($  mm) 	(% of total) 	Country of Origin 

United States 
United Kingdom 
Fed Rep Germany 
Japan 
Netherlands 
France 
Switzerland 
Bermuda 
Belgium/Luxembourg 
Sweden 
Other 
Total 

Country of Destination 
United States 
United Kingdom 
Bermuda 
Indonesia 
Brazil 
Australia 
Ireland 
Switzerland 
Fed Rep Germany 
Netherlands 
Other 
Total 

Note: year-ends. 
Source: Statistics Canada 

	

22,356 	66.1 	 37,836 	71.2 

	

2,976 	8.8 	 4,225 	7.9 

	

1,210 	3.6 	 1,122 	2.1 

	

753 	2.2 	 1,112 	2.1 

	

745 	2.2 	 1,090 	2.0 

	

993 	2.9 	 963 	1.8 

	

366 	1.1 	 795 	1.5 

	

326 	1.0 	 703 	1.3 

	

299 	0.9 	 648 	1.2 

	

281 	0.8 	 459 	0.9 

	

3,542 	10.5 	 4,220 	7.9 

	

33,847 	100.0 	53,173 	100.0 

	

1981 	 1986 

	

($ mln) 	(% of total) 	($  mm) 	(% of total) 

	

52,100 	78.2 	 66,337 	73.2 

	

6,008 	9.0 	 9,814 	10.8 

	

1,896 	2.8 	 2,608 	2.9 

	

1,000 	1.5 	 2,340 	2.6 

	

1,328 	2.0 	 2,321 	2.6 

	

843 	1.3 	 1,596 	1.8 

	

881 	1.3 	 1,312 	1.4 

	

654 	1.0 	 1,004 	1.1 

	

451 	0.7 	 464 	0.5 

	

362 	0.5 	 334 	0.4 

	

1,090 	1.6 	 2,540 	2.8 

	

66,613 	100.0 	90,670 	100.0 

Share of Canadian Non-Financial Industries Under Foreign Control* (1986) 
(percent) 

Sector 	 % of all Firms 	̀Y. of total Assets % of total Sales Sector 	% of all Firms `Y., of total Assets 	% of total Sales 

Agric, Forestry & Fishing 0.3 	 2.9 	 2.4 
Mining 	 5.0 	 31.1 	 40.5 
Manufacturing 	 4.1 	 43.8 	 49.0 
Construction 	 0.2 	 7.1 	 5.7 
Note: foreign control is defined as over 50% of a business owned by non-residents. 
Source: Statistics Canada 
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Investment Abroad by 
Canadian Companies 
(1980-  1986) 

Stock of Canadian Direct 
Investment Abroad by Sector 
(1986)  

Gross Outflows: Canadian 
Investment Abroad by Sector 
(1980-  1988) 
(millions of dollars) 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10  

Top Ten Canadian  Acquisitions Abroad (1988/89) 
Rank Acquiring Company 	 Acquired or Merged 	 Date 	 Book Value 

(SmIns) 

	

1 	Campeau Corp. 	 Federated Department Stores Inc. 	 1988 	 8,173 

	

2 	Seagram Co. Ltd. 	 Tropicana Products Inc. 	 1988 	 1,477 

	

3 	Seagram Co. Ltd. 	 Martell and Co. SA, France 	 1988 	 1,137 

	

4 	CAE Industries Ltd. 	 Link Division of Singer Co. 	 1988 	 806 

	

5 	Varity Corp. 	 Fruehauf Corp., US 	 1988 	 656 

	

6 	International Semi-Tech Microelectronics Inc. 	Singer Sewing Machine Co. Inc. 	 1989 	 271 

	

7 	Royal Trustco Ltd. 	 Pacific First Financial Corp. 	 1989 	 261 

	

8 	Unicorp Canada Corp. 	 Lincoln Savings Bank FSB 	 1988 	 185 

	

9 	Curragh Resources Inc. 	 Asturiana de Zinc, Spain 	 1989 	 172 

	

10 	Canada Malting Co. Ltd. 	 Great Western Malting Co. 	 1989 	 154 

Top Ten Foreign Acquisitions in Canada (1988/89) 
Rank Acquiring Company 	 Acquired or Merged 

Amoco Petroleum, Chicago 
Imperial Oil (Exxon) 
Stone Container Corp., Chicago 
Daishowa Canada Holdings Ltd., Jpn. 
Rallip Investments Ltd., U.K. 
Ball-Onex Packaging Corp., U.S. 
Chatswood Inc., Oakland 
Imperial Chemical Ind. PLC, U.K. 
RJR Nabisco Inc., U.S. 
Hoechst AG., F.R.G. 

Dome Petroleum 
Texaco  Con.  Inc. 
Consolidated-Bathurst Inc. 
North American Paper Group 
Indal Ltd. 
Onex Packaging 
Up-Right Scaffolds Ltd. 
CIL Incorporated 
Nabisco Brands Ltd. 
Celanese Canada Inc. 

Date 	 Book Value 
($mIns) 

1988 	 3,766* 
1989 	 2,587 
1989 	 1,003 
1988 	 684 
1988 	 295 
1988 	 199 
1989 	 194 
1988 	 184 
1988 	 180 
1988 	 161 

Note: as of May 1989; (*) purchase price. 
Source: Venture Economics Canada Ltd. 43 
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Rankings of Top Twenty Canadian Corporations (1988 - 1989) 

Sales ($ millions) Assets ($ millions) Employment (total) 

	

1 	BCE Inc. 

	

2 	Canadian Pacific Ltd. 

	

3 	George Weston Ltd. 

	

4 	Alcan Aluminium Ltd. 

	

5 	Campeau Corp. 

	

6 	Noranda Inc. 

	

7 	Provigo Inc. 

	

8 	Brascan Ltd. 

	

9 	Ontario Hydro 

	

10 	Hydro-Québec 

	

11 	PetroCanada 

	

12 	Imasco Ltd. 

	

13 	Seagram Co. 

	

14 	Canadian Nat'l Railway Co. 

	

15 	Hudson's Bay Co. 

	

16 	John Labatt Ltd. 

	

17 	Intl Thomson Org. Ltd. 

	

18 	Steinberg Inc. 

	

19 	Oshawa Group Ltd. 

	

20 	Nova Corp. 

Note: domestic corporations are defined as 
Source: Financial Post 500, Summer 1989 

	

15,253 	1 

	

12,016 	2 

	

10,831 	3 

	

10,497 	4 

	

10,395 	5 

	

8,858 	6 

	

7,378 	7 

	

7,015 	8 

	

5,813 	9 

	

5,222 	10 

	

4,847 	11 

	

4,845 	12 

	

4,812 	13 

	

4,676 	14 

	

4,672 	15 

	

4,611 	16 

	

4,609 	17 

	

4,585 	18 

	

4,275 	19 

	

3,941 	20  

Ontario Hydra  
Hydra-Québec  
BCE Inc. 
Campeau Corp. 
Canadian Pacific Ltd. 

Seagram Co. 
Noranda Inc. 
Alcan Aluminium Ltd. 
Carena Developments Ltd. 
BC Hydro & Power Authority 

PetroCanada 
Nova Corp. 
Canadian Nat'l Railway Co. 
Unicorp Canada Corp. 
Imasco Ltd. 

TransCanada PipeLines Ltd. 
Dofasco Inc. 
Brascan Ltd. 
Intl Thomson Org. Ltd. 
Canadian Wheat Board 

	

34,358 	1 

	

31,762 	2 

	

28,069 	3 

	

17,805 	4 

	

17,651 	5 

	

11,510 	6 

	

11,285 	7 

	

10,273 	8 

	

9,892 	9 

	

9,561 	10 

	

8,611 	11 

	

8,242 	12 
6,906 13 

	

5,931 	14 

	

5,310 	15 

	

5,023 	16 

	

4,872 	17 
4,854 18 

	

4,311 	19 
4,103 20 

BCE Inc. 
Campeau Corp. 
Imasco Ltd. 
Canadian Pacific Ltd. 
Canada Post Corp. 

George Weston Ltd. 
Alcan Aluminium Ltd. 
Noranda Inc. 
Canadian Nat'l Railway Co. 
Hudson's Bay Co. 

Ontario Hydro 
Crownx Inc. 
Steinberg Inc. 
Moore Corp. 
Int'l Thomson Org. Ltd. 

Laidlaw Transportation Ltd. 
Scott's Hospitality Inc. 
Dofasco Inc. 
Air Canada 
Provigo Inc. 

116,000 
110,000 
95,000 
76,400 
61,558 

61,400 
56,000 
48,000 
43,933 
37,000 

32,473 
29,900 
27,307 
25,643 
24,700 

24,000 
23,500 
22,800 
22,640 
22,385 

less than or equal to 50% foreign ownership. 



Sales ($ millions) 

	

1 	General Motors of Canada 
2 Ford Motor Co. of Canada 

	

3 	Chrysler Canada Ltd. 

	

4 	Imperial Oil Ltd. 

	

5 	Shell Canada Ltd. 

6 Sears Canada Inc. 
7 Canada Safeway Ltd. 

	

8 	Inc° Ltd. 
9 IBM Canada Ltd. 

	

10 	Mitsui & Co. (Canada) 

Assets ($ millions/ 

Imperial Oil Ltd. 
Amoco Canada Petroleum Co. 
General Motors of Canada 
Shell Canada Ltd. 
Inca. Ltd. 

Texaco Canada Inc. 
Anglo-Canadian Telephone Co. 
Ford Motor Co. of Canada 
Mobil Oil Canada Inc. 
Chrysler Canada Ltd. 

Employment (total) 

McDonald's Rest. of Canada 
Sears Canada Inc. 
General Motors of Canada 
K-Mart Canada Ltd. 
Ford Motor Co. of Canada 

F.W. Woolworth Co. 
Canada Safeway Ltd. 
Inca Ltd. 
Anglo-Canadian Telephone Co. 
Varity Corp. 

	

19,311 	1 

	

15,943 	2 

	

8,668 	3 

	

7,105 	4 

	

4,968 	5 

	

4,327 	6 

	

4,041 	7 

	

4,016 	8 

	

3,693 	9 

	

3,127 	10 

	

9,676 	I 

	

9,561 	2 

	

5,859 	3 

	

5,615 	4 

	

4,864 	5 

	

4,097 	6 

	

3,729 	7 

	

3,608 	8 

	

3,393 	9 

	

3,125 	10 

56,000 
53,400 
43,571 
34,536 
27,300 

26,800 
23,234 
18,658 
16,014 
15,326 

Source: The Financial Post, Summer 1989 
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Rankings of Top Ten international Corporations in Canada (1988 - 1989) 

Note: international corporations are defined as having greater than 50% foreign ownership. 
Source: Financial Post 500, Summer 1989 

Top Twenty Fastest Growing Canadian Corporations (1988) 
Rank by five-year profit growth (%) 
1 	Shaw Industries Ltd. 
2 	Ivaco Inc. 
3 	Controns Corp. 
4 	Air Canada 
5 	Groupe Cantrex Inc. 
6 	Molette  Inc. 

7 
7,068.6 	8 
5,214.7 	9 
4,500.0 	10 
3,196.7 	11 
1,842.0 	12 
1,661.3 	13 

Alcan Aluminium Ltd. 
Daman Industries Ltd. 
Groupe Ro-Na Dismat Inc. 
Sherritt Gordon Ltd. 
Sintra Ltée 
Bombardier Inc. 
Clarus Corp. 

	

1,503.0 	14 

	

1,436.1 	15 

	

1,395.3 	16 

	

1,068.1 	17 

	

989.5 	18 

	

986.4 	19 

	

789.3 	20  

Federal Industries Ltd. 
Sodisco Inc. 
Cascades Inc. 
Laidlaw Transportation Ltd. 
Donohue Inc. 
Torstar Inc. 
Groupe Videotron Ltée 

724.1 
716.9 
680.4 
633.4 
632.8 
614.7 
605.0 
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Corporate Profitability by Sector* (1980 - 1988) 
(billions of dollars) 

Selected Sectors 	 1980 	1981 	1982 	1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 
Resource Industries 	 8.88 	5.25 	1.84 	3.35 	4.63 	5.16 	3.24 	7.65 	8.35 

Energy 	 5.19 	3.29 	2.30 	2.95 	3.50 	4.04 	1.40 	3.29 	2.75 
Mineral Fuels 	 2.55 	1.67 	1.28 	1.95 	1.96 	2.30 	0.17 	1.57 	0.98 
Petroleum & Coal 	 2.63 	1.62 	1.03 	1.00 	1.54 	1.74 	1.22 	1.72 	1.77 

Mining 	 2.10 	1.01 	-0.31 	0.10 	0.39 	0.05 	0.09 	1.18 	2.38 
Metal Mines 	 1.86 	0.81 	-0.39 	0.02 	0.29 	0.00 	0.02 	1.08 	2.23 
Other Mining 	 0.24 	0.20 	0.09 	0.08 	0.10 	0.05 	0.08 	0.10 	0.16 

Forest Products 	 1.59 	0.96 	-0.16 	0.30 	0.73 	1.08 	1.75 	3.18 	3.22 
Paper & Allied 	 1.36 	0.88 	-0.01 	0.11 	0.65 	0.76 	1.33 	2.57 	2.70 
Wood Industries 	 0.23 	0.08 	-0.15 	0.19 	0.08 	0.31 	0.42 	0.61 	0.52 

Non-Resource Industries 	 14.89 	14.94 	10.03 	15.13 	19.89 	21.34 	21.23 	23.81 	28.25 
Manufacturing 	 5.65 	5.69 	3.30 	5.94 	8.34 	8.35 	8.47 	9.86 	13.20 

Chemical & Chem. Products 	0.82 	0.85 	0.41 	0.70 	0.84 	0.83 	0.86 	1.67 	2.41 
Electrical Products 	 0.42 	0.53 	0.37 	0.55 	0.66 	0.58 	0.60 	0.81 	0.89 
Food 	 0.59 	0.57 	0.54 	0.69 	0.77 	0.81 	0.97 	1.09 	1.08 
Primary Metals 	 0.93 	0.85 	0.03 	0.21 	0.57 	0.47 	0.60 	0.86 	1.41 
Transportation Equipment 	 0.12 	0.18 	0.00 	1.39 	2.42 	1.99 	1.26 	0.73 	1.50 
Other Manufacturing 	 2.77 	2.71 	1.94 	2.40 	3.09 	3.67 	4.16 	4.70 	5.92 

Other Industries 	 9.24 	9.26 	6.74 	9.20 	11.55 	13.00 	12.76 	13.96 	15.04 
Regulated 	 2.09 	2.07 	2.06 	2.72 	3.05 	3.15 	3.37 	3.48 	3.68 
Retail & Wholesale Trade 	 3.48 	3.22 	2.07 	3.21 	4.13 	4.73 	4.81 	5.05 	5.33 
Services 	 1.82 	1.84 	1.66 	1.86 	2.35 	2.27 	2.34 	2.73 	2.93 
Construction & Real Estate 	 1.86 	2.14 	0.94 	1.41 	2.01 	2.84 	2.24 	2.70 	3.10 

23.77 	20.19 	11.88 	18.48 	24.51 	26.50 	24.46 	31.46 	3640 Total All Sectors 
Note: (*) profits after tax. 
Source: Department of Finance 



Canadian Corporate Sectoral Profile (1988) 
Sales 	 Profits After Tax 	 Return on Equity 

Selected Sectors 	 % chg. 	 % chg. 	 % chg. 
($ bIns) 	from 1987 	 ($ bins) 	 from 1987 	 (%) 	 from 1987 

Resource Industries 	 104.6 	 9.2 	 8.4 	 9.2 	 10.7 	 -0.7 
Energy 	 39.4 	 -1.7 	 2.8 	 -16.2 	 6.9 	 -24.5 

Mineral Fuels 	 19.8 	 -2.8 	 1.0 	 -37.2 	 3.9 	 -47.8 
Petroleum & Coal 	 19.6 	 -0.5 	 1.8 	 3.0 	 12.1 	 3.9 

Mining 	 17.6 	 32.4 	 2.4 	 101.5 	 12.7 	 80.1 
Metal Mines 	 15.0 	 37.4 	 2.2 	 105.4 	 12.7 	 80.4 
Other Mining 	 2.5 	 9.0 	 0.2 	 58.6 	 12.1 	 73.7 

Forest Products 	 47.7 	 12.3 	 3.2 	 1.1 	 17.3 	 -9.9 
Paper & Allied 	 34.2 	 14.2 	 2.7 	 5.1 	 17.9 	 -5.2 
Wood Industries 	 13.5 	 7.6 	 0.5 	 -15.5 	 14.5 	 -31.4 

Non-Resource Industries 	 805.5 	 8.2 	 28.3 	 18.6 	 12.2 	 18.5 
Manufacturing 	 262.6 	 10.2 	 13.2 	 33.9 	 15.0 	 33.0 

Chemical & Chem. Products 	25.6 	 10.1 	 2.4 	 44.4 	 28.8 	 28.3 
Electrical Products 	 17.9 	 1.9 	 0.9 	 9.6 	 10.8 	 7.6 
Food 	 40.8 	 7.9 	 1.1 	 -0.3 	 12.4 	 -4.3 
Primary Metals 	 17.4 	 20.0 	 1.4 	 63.5 	 13.1 	 54.5 
Transportation Equipment 	63.1 	 13.2 	 1.5 	 104.5 	 13.5 	 114.5 
Other Manufacturing 	 97.8 	 9.4 	 5.9 	 25.9 	 14.0 	 25.1 

Other Industries 	 542.9 	 7.3 	 15.0 	 7.7 	 9.5 	 2.1 
Regulated 	 59.5 	• 	8.1 	 3.7 	 5.8 	 10.2 	 -2.6 
Retail & Wholesale Trade 	321.5 	 6.5 	 5.3 	 5.4 	 10.5 	 5.4 
Services 	 72.6 	 9.3 	 2.9 	 7.5 	 9.4 	 0.8 
Construction & Real Estate 	89.3 	 8.2 	 3.1 	 14.9 	 7.0 	 16.0 

Total All Sectors 

Source: Department of Finance 

910.2 	 8.4 	 36.6 	 16.3 	 11.7 	 11.9 
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1978 
7,357 

3.03 
63.2 
36.8 
15.2 
4.7 

99.4 
47.2 
23.9 
76.3 
59.5 

78.5 
54.5 
24.0 

96.5 
65.9 
25.4 

5.2 
98.5 
72.3 
65.7 

6.6 
25.0 
49.6 

1988 
9,244 

2.71 
62.5 
37.5 
20.8 
53.8 
99.6 
56.9 
41.3 
77.0 
71.0 
83.4 
78.3 
53.2 
25.1 
24.3 
98.4 
36.5 
35.4 
26.6 
98.7 
95.1 
62.5 
32.6 

3.5 
69.0 

$75,000 & over 

$65,000-$74,999 
$50,000-$64,999 
$30,000-$49,999 
$20,000-$29,999 
$12,500-$19,999 
$10,000-$12,499 

$5,000-$9,999 
under $5,000 

Source: Statistics Canada 
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Real Household Disposable 
(1980=100) 

Income Indices (1981-1988) 

Average Income $42,686 
Median Income $38,059 

Percentage Distribution of families by Income Group (1987) 

CAN 	US 	JPN 	UK 	FRA 	FRG 	ITA 
1981 	04.4 	101.6 	101.7 	98.9 	102.6 	100.4 	99.7 
1982 	05.2 	102.2 	103.8 	98.7 	105.2 	98.1 	99.7 
1983 	04.5 	105.2 	106.8 	101.4 	104.5 	97.7 	97.0 
1984 	09.5 	111.3 	109.3 	103.4 	103.8 	99.8 	98.4 
1985 	13.8 	114.3 	112.2 	106.1 	105.7 	101.2 	100.5 
1986 	15.3 	118.7 	116.2 	109.5 	108.6 	105.6 	103.5 
1987 	18.7 	120.9 	119.4 	113.1 	109.3 	109.6 	105.9 
1988 	22.4 	125.6 	125.5 	118.4 	113.4 	112.8 	110.9 
Note: based on domestic currencies. 
Source: OECD 

Percentage Distribution of Household 
Facilities & Equipment 

Total households (000's) 
Avg. persons per house 
Tenure - Owned 

Rented 
Air conditioners 
Microwave ovens 
Refrigerators 
Freezers 
Automatic dishwashers 
Electric washing machines 
Clothes dryers 
Households with vehicles 

Automobiles 
One 
Two or more 

Vans & Trucks 
Telephones 

One 
Two 
Three or more 

Radios 
Colour televisions 

One 
Two or more 

Black & white televisions 
Cable television 

Note: as of May in each year. 
Source: Statistics Canada 
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Source: OECD 

Retail Sales Index: International 
Comparisons (1980 - 1988) 
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Retail Sales by Kind of Business (1986 - 1988) 
(millions of dollars) 

% Chg % Chg % of Total 

	

1986 	1987 	1988 	(87/86) 	(88/87) 	(1988) 
Combination Stores 	 25,026 	26,775 	27,904 	7.0 	4.2 	16.9 
Grocery, confectionery & sundries 	 7,002 	7,691 	8,288 	9.8 	7.8 	5.0 
All other food stores 	 2,602 	2,806 	2,996 	7.8 	6.8 	1.8 
Department stores 	 12,728 	12,906 	13,271 	1.4 	2.8 	8.0 
General merchandise stores 	 2,858 	3,064 	3,109 	7.2 	1.5 	1.9 
General stores 	 2,097 	2,263 	2,415 	7.9 	6.7 	1.5 
Variety stores 	 1,247 	1,074 	1,057 	-13.9 	-1.6 	0.6 
Motor vehicle dealers 	 28,688 	32,248 	35,917 	12.4 	11.4 	21.7 
Used car dealers 	 799 	1,033 	1,190 	29.2 	15.3 	0.7 
Service stations 	 10,763 	12,277 	12,733 	14.1 	3.7 	7.7 
Garages 	 1,545 	1,699 	1,879 	10.0 	10.6 	1.1 
Automotive parts & accessories 	 3,068 	3,440 	3,767 	12.1 	9.5 	2.3 
Men's clothing stores 	 1,438 	1,583 	1,719 	10.1 	8.6 	1.0 
Women's clothing stores 	 3,036 	3,256 	3,374 	7.3 	3.6 	2.0 
Family clothing stores 	 2,079 	2,244 	2,393 	7.9 	6.6 	1.4 
Specialty shoe stores 	 250 	300 	315 	20.2 	5.0 	0.2 
Family shoe stores 	 1,175 	1,196 	1,284 	1.8 	7.3 	0.8 
Hardware stores 	 1,432 	1,610 	1,824 	12.4 	13.3 	1.1 
Household furniture stores 	 1,614 	1,879 	2,034 	16.4 	8.2 	1.2 
Household appliance stores 	 558 	635 	697 	13.8 	9.8 	0.4 
Furniture, TV, radio & appliance stores 	1,487 	1,684 	1,716 	13.2 	1.9 	1.0 
Pharmacies, patent medicine & cosmetic stores 6,064 	6,691 	7,459 	10.3 	11.5 	4.5 
Book & stationery stores 	 786 	896 	1,019 	14.0 	13.7 	0.6 
Florists 	 516 	582 	615 	12.7 	5.7 	0.4 
Jewellery stores 	 1,042 	1,137 	1,215 	9.1 	6.9 	0.7 
Sporting goods & accessories stores 	 2,029 	2,342 	2,669 	15.4 	13.9 	1.6 
Personal accessories stores 	 2,049 	2,397 	2,573 	17.0 	7.4 	1.6 
All other stores 	 16,028 	18,024 	19,758 	12.5 	9.6 	12.0 
Total Retail Sales (all stores) 	 140,009 	153,733 	165,190 	9.8 	7.5 	100.0 
Source: Statistics Canada 
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Enrollment in Post-Secondary Education per 
100,000 Inhabitants: 
International Comparisons (1980 - 1986) 

Percentage of Population Age 15 and Over by 
Level of Educational Attainment 
(1961,  1977&  1989) 

	

1980 	1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 

Canada 	 3,688 	4,203 	4,837 	5,090 	4,853 

United States 	5,313 	5,322 	5,185 	5,145 	5,167 

Japan 	 2,065 	2,026 	2,006 	1,944 	1,987 

United Kingdom 	1,478 	1,784 	1,795 	1,806 

France 	 2,005 	2,235 	2,310 	2,341 	2,358 

	

Fed Rep Germany 1,987 	2,432 	2,492 	2,546 

Italy 	 1,959 	1,960 	2,065 	- 	1,989 

Sweden 	 2,451 	2,682 	2,650 	2,645 	2,635 

Netherlands 	2,544 	2,677 	2,704 	2,792 	- 

Australia 	 2,203 	2,344 	2,390 	2,357 	2,453 

11.8 
7 

2.8 	 1989 * 

1 13.5 	 977  
9.8 	 1961 

4.0 

9.4 
.0 

5.0 

.6 
49.4 

43.9 
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Elementary Secondary Elem/ 
Secon 

Public 5,523 	2,803 	5,581 

Private 	246 	279 	806 

Other (*) 170 	15 	230 

Total 

Total 5,939 	3,097 	6,617 15,653 

13,907 

1,331 

415 

Enrollment and Expenditure on Education by Level of Study 	Elementary and Secondanf 
(1983/84  -  1987/88) 	 Schools in Canada (1987/88) 

52 

(1983/84  -  1987/88) 
1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 	1989 
/84 	/85 	/86 	/87 /88(e) /89(p) /90(p) 

Elementary/Secondary (*) 
Enrollment (000's) 	 4,975 	4,946 	4,928 	4,938 	4,974 	5,025 	5,074 
Expenditure ($ millions) 	19,708 	20,781 	21,947 	23,480 	25,110 	25,994 	27,591 
Exp/Student ($000's) 	 3.96 	4.20 	4.45 	4.75 	5.05 	5.17 	5.44 

Community Colleges 

Enrollment (000's) 	 316 	322 	322 	322 	319 	315 	315 
Expenditure ($ millions) 	2,384 	2,652 	2,784 	3,015 	3,135 	3,418 	3,595 
Exp/Student ($000's) 	 7.54 	8.24 	8.65 	9.36 	9.83 	10.85 	11.41 

University 

Enrollment (000's) 	 451 	461 	467 	475 	486 	501 	514 

Expenditure ($ millions) 	6,043 	6,518 	7,001 	7,352 	7,773 	8,293 	8,878 

Exp/Student ($000's) 	.../.,...;, 13.40 	14.14 	14.99 	15.48 	15.99 	16.55 	17.27 
\\. 

Note: (*) includes schools for the blind and deaf; (e) estimates; (p) preliminary. 
Source: Statistics Canada 

Note: (*) includes federal, blind and deaf, 
and DND (overseas). 

Source: Statistics Canada 
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Product Group 	 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986  1987  

Aerospace 	 1,556 2,019 	2,094 	1,817 	2,078 	2,471 	3,168 3,044 

Computers and 
related equipment 	853 	1,034 	1,108 	1,305 	1,765 	1,877 	1,882 	2,488 

Electronic equipment 	217 	336 	260 	338 	698 	823 	793 	925 

Telecommunications 
equipment 	 836 	1,054 	1,170 	1,309 	1,867 	1,929 	1,717 	1,806 

Scientific instruments 	536 	586 	615 	749 	840 	832 	901 	962 

Electrical machinery 	317 	340 	353 	304 	432 	495 	519 	466 

Non-elec. machinery 	644 	997 	1,261 	1,794 	2,449 	2,329 	2,272 	2,174 

C hem ica Is 	 952 	1,076 	861 	799 	1,093 	1,304 	1,621 	1,699 
(including drugs) 

Total 	 5,911 7,441 7,723 8,415 11,222 12,059 12,874 13,564 

% of total exports 	7.7 	8.8 	9.1 	9.3 	10.0 	10.0 	10.6 	10.8 

Note: (*) based on an OECD definition for high technology products. 
Source: Statistics Canada 

Canadian Exports of High Technology Products* (1980 - 1987) Receipts and Payments for 
(millions of dollars) 	 Technology by Canadian Firms 

(1977-1986) 
(millions  of  dollars) 
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Primary 

Manufacturing 

Construction, 
Transportation 

and Trade 

Services 

Public 
Administration 

78.2 
21.8 

100.0 

80.0 
20.0 

100.0 

77.2 
22.8 

100.0 

3,186 
798 

3,984 

3,643 
979 

4,622 

2,590 
722 

3,312 

Employed Engineers, Scientists  and Technicians by Sector (1971-1986) 

10 	 8 	 6 	 4 	 2 	 u 	 u 	 .uo 

Percent of Total Sector Employment 	 Number (000's) 

Note: includes physical and life scientists, architects and engineers, mathematicians, statisticians, systems analysts and related technicians, excludes social scientists. 
Source: Statistics Canada 

Number  of Graduating Engineers and Scientists (1980 - 1988) 
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1980-81 
Masters 	 2,493 
Ph D 	 735 
Total 	 3,228 

Source: Statistics Canada 

`Ye of Total 1982-83 % of Total 1984-85 % of Total 1986-87 	̀Y. of Total 

78.8 
21.2 

100.0 

1987-88 % of Total 

	

3,505 	75.8 

	

1,119 	24.2 

	

4,624 	100.0 
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Expenditures on R&D by Performing Sector 
(1977&  1988) 
(percent of total and  millions  of dollars) 

Expenditures on  R&D  by Source of Funds 
(1977&  1988) 
(percent of total  and  millions  of dollars) 

Note: (*) preliminary. 
Source: Statistics Canada 55 



56 
Petroleum Consumption (1988) 
(thousand barrels per day) 

Source: U.S. Department of Energy 

Nuclear Electricity Generation (1977 - 1988) 
(gross kilowatt-hours per capita)* 

CAN 	US 	JPN 	UK 	FRA 	FRG 	ITA 

1977 	1,143 	1,200 	248 	678 	586 	337 	61 

1978 	1,403 	1,314 	462 	652 	582 	573 	80 

1979 	1,617 	1,202 	535 	685 	688 	744 	46 

1980 	1,681 	1,165 	709 	660 	710 	1,136 	39 

1981 	1,779 	1,254 	731 	690 	866 	1,942 	48 

1982 	1,730 	1,285 	882 	783 	1,029 	1,999 	120 

1983 	2,129 	1,337 	915 	880 	1,071 	2,635 	102 

1984 	2,141 	1,453 	1,060 	958 	1,514 	3,480 	121 

1985 	2,480 	1,683 	1,259 	1,053 	2,062 	4,060 	123 

1986 	2,913 	1,792 	1,356 	1,025 	1,948 	4,591 	152 

1987 	3,142 	1,963 	1,497 	988 	2,128 	4,773 	3 

1988 	3,299 	2,249 	1,416 	1,041 	2,373 	4,920 	0 

Note: (*) gross figures differ from net figures by about 5%. 
Source: U.S. Department of Energy 
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Final Consumption of Energy by Major Sector: International Comparisons (1986) 

Percent of Total Total Per Capita 
(million metric tons (kg of oil equivalent) 
of oil equivalent) 

Canada 	 149.2 	5,825 

United States 	 1,278.6 	5,292 

Japan 	 252.7 	2,080 

United Kingdom 	 144.3 	2,549 

France 	 136.6 	2,467 

Fed. Rep. of Germany 	200.0 	3,276 

Italy 	 106.6 	1,863 

0 20 	 40 	 60 	 80 	100 

Industry 
Transportation 

Other Sectors 
Non-energy Uses • 

Note: (") non-energy uses refers to petroleum products such 
as lubricating oil and asphalt. 

Source: OECD 
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By Petroleum Types 

I12.2 

1 

105  

•  Light 
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Others 

(Million 
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1987 
33 

761 
104 

16 
82 

0 
13 

3,334 

By Primary Energy Type 
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9.6 
10.2 

58 
Energy Production in Canada (1988) Energy Production by Type: International Comparisons 

Crude Oil 

(Million Barrels) 

1988 
CAN 	690.0 
US 	3,312.0 
UK 	828.0 FRA 	0.0 
FRG 	28.0 
ITA 	31.0 
JPN 	0.0 
World 22,138.0 

Natural 
Gas 

(Trillion Cubic 
Feet) 

1988 
4.0 

17.5 
1.6 
0.1 
0.6 
0.7 
0.1 

71.0 

Coal 	Nuclear Electricity 
Generation 
(Billion Gross 

kWh) 
1988 

86 
554 

59 
275 
145 

0 
174 

nr 

	

Hydra 	 Total 

	

Power 	Primary Energy 

	

(Billion 	 Production 

	

kWh) 	(Quadrillion 	Btu) 

	

1986 	1986 

	

308 	 12 

	

294 	 64 

	

0 	 11 

	

64 	 4 

	

18 	 6 
44 

	

78 	 3 

	

1,995 	314 

Note: (nr) not reported; (*) too small to report. 
Source: U.S. Department of Energy; United Nations 

Crude Oil 
(billion barrels) 

Oil & Gas Journal 	World Magazine 

	

6.9 	 4.8 

	

27.3 	 27.3 

	

5.2 	 5.2 

	

0.3 	 0.4 

	

0.7 	 0.9 

Petroleum 
Natural Gas 
Coal 
Electricity 	CAN 
Others 	US 

UK 
FRG 
ITA 

Oil and Gas Proven Reserves 
(as of December  31, 1987) 

Source: Department of Energy, Mines and Resources, Canada 	Source:U.S. Department of Energy 



Resource Production by Type: International Comparisons (1987) 
(percentage of total) 

CAN 	 US 	 JAP 	 UK 	 FRA 	 FRG 	 ITA 	 Total 
Iron Ore 	 4.0 	 4.8 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 1.3 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 100.0 
Copper 	 11.4 	 19.2 	 0.3 	 0.0 	 0.6 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 100.0 
Lead 	 17.3 	 13.5 	 1.2 	 0.1 	 0.1 	 1.0 	 0.4 	 100.0 
Zinc 	 28.4 	 4.4 	 3.1 	 0.1 	 0.6 	 1.9 	 0.8 	 100.0 
Tin 	 3.9 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 2.4 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 100.0 
Aluminum 	 12.0 	 25.9 	 0.3 	 2.3 	 2.5 	 5.7 	 1.8 	 100.0 
Nickel (*) 	 35.8 	 7.5 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 1.6 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 100.0 
Gold 	 8.7 	 11.3 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 100.0 
Silver (**) 	 12.5 	 11.2 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 0.2 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 100.0 
Uranium 	 34.2 	 13.2 	 0.0 	 0.0 	 0.0 	, 	0.0 	 0.0 	 100.0 
Cool 	 0.8 	 22.2 	 0.0 	 3.1 	 0.0 	 2.3 	 0.0 	 100.0 

Note: (*) 1986 production figures; (**) totals include communist countries. 
Source: Mining Annual Review - 1988 

Canadian Mineral Resources Exports  by Type and Destination  (1987) 
(percentage of total) 

US 	 JPN 	 OK 	 FRA 
Iron Ore 	 30 	 7 	 24 	 8 
Copper 	 0 	 72 	 0 	 0 
Lead 	 4 	 31 	 2 	 1 
Zinc 	 6 	 18 	 0 	 8 	 0 	 8 
Tin 0 	 0 	 67 	 0 	 0 
Aluminum 	 73 19 * 0 0 0 	

0 
0 

Nickel 	 0 	 0 	 46 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Gold 	 0 	 72 	 1 	 0 	 9 	 0 
Silver" 	 4 	 57 	 2 	 0 	 6 	 5 
Uranium 	 47 	 10 	 6 	 11 	 10 	 2 
Coal** 	 3 	 64 	 2 	 2 	 0 	 0 

Note: (*) includes other Asian countries; (**)January to October 1988. 
Source: Canadian Minerals Yearbook 1988 Review and Outlook 

	

FRG 	 ITA 

	

10 	 6 

	

1 	 0 

	

10 	 12 

59 



60 
	

1980 	1988 

	

88.7 	 90.0  

	

5.4 	 5.1  

	

?eel 	
2.9 

	

2 1 	 1.9 

	

04 	 - 

	

100.0 	100.0 

Automobile 
Planer  - 
Bus 
Rail/Boat/Other 
Not Stated 
Total 
Source: Canadian Travel Survey 

Source: U.S. Depa rtment of Commerce 

Goods Carried on Canadian Air Carriers (1983 - 1987) 
(thousands of kilograms) 

1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 

1987 

Mail 

68,768 

80,604 

81,456 

79,464 

69,011 

Total 

303,981 

426,832 

437,705 

442,513 

435,048 

Cargo 

215,135 
319,346 
328i013 
334,750 

334,230 

Source: Statistics Canada 

Trends in Domestic Passenger 
Travel (1980 - 1988) 
(percentage of total travel) 

Air Passengers: International Comparisons 
(Selected Years 1960 - 1987) 
(billion passenger-kilometres) 

Canada 

United States 

Japan 

United Kingdom 

France 

	

1960 	1970 	1975 	1980 	1984 	1986 	1987 

	

4.3 	15.4 	25.0 	36.2 	34.2 	36.1 	40.2 

	

62.5 	212.0 	262.0 	405.9 	465.9 	553.2 	645.1 

	

1.1 	15.0 	30.1 	50.9 	61.1 	63.7 	- 

	

7.3 	19.0 	30.2 	56.1 	50.4 	57.0 	65.7 

	

5.2 	13.6 	23.3 	34.1 	38.5 	39.3 	44.1 

Flight Departures from all Canadian 
Airports on Scheduled Services (1987) 

Domestic 	 297,890 

Canada- United States 	 58,914 
(including Hawaii) 

Other International 	 12,856 

Total 	 369,660 

Source: Statistics Canada 



Railroad Freight: International Comparisons (Selected Years  1960-  1987) 
(million metric tons) 

	

1960 	 1970 	 1975 	 1980 	 1984 	 1986 	 1987 
Canada 	 161 	 211 	 252 	 278 	 298 	 287 	 318 
United States 	 1,181 	 1,426 	 1,369 	 1,645 	 1,647 	 1,550 	 1,694 
United Kingdom 	 253 	 209 	 176 	 150 	 106 	 136 	 126 
France 	 227 	 260 	 228 	 229 	 198 	 174 	 165 
Fed Rep Germany 	 429 	 393 	 329 	 367 	 336 	 340 	 331 

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce 

Volume of Freight Carried by Canadian Railways* (1981 - 1987) 
(thousands  of tonnes) 

	

1981 	1982 	1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 
Live animals 	 63 	 89 	 70 	 62 	 34 	 13 	 3 
Food, feed, beverages and tobacco 	35,521 	39,594 	39,802 	38,387 	29,940 	34,289 	43,439 
Crude materials 	 128,161 	102,558 	101,321 	127,522 	132,230 	127,531 	143,429 
Fabr4eird materictit 	 65,237 	54,959 	64,919 	69,383 	68,387 	67,990 	82,787 
End products 	 6,745 	5,018 	5,202 	5,567 	5,877 	5,344 	5,232 
Special traffic (trailers, etc.) 	 10,700 	9,938 	11,517 	13,619 	14,106 	14,592 	15,888 
Non-carload shipments 	 493 	 618 	 55 	 42 	 33 	 27 	 23 
Total 	 246,920 	212,774 	222,886 	254,582 	250,607 	249,786 	290,801 

Note: (*) data for total freight carried by Canadian railways not comparable to Canadian data in preceding 
table due to different source calculations. 

Source: Statistics Canada 
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Destination 

Man/Sask BC & 
Atlantic Quebec Ontario Alberta 	Terr. 	Total 

	

14,163 	842 	747 	41 	8 

	

4,780 	55 	13 	0 	0 

	

4,584 	256 	60 	35,171 

	

1,668 	4 	0 	20,678 

649 	4,912 	70,911 	1,440 	168 	78,080 
36 	1,512 	28,375 	48 	1 	29,973 

15 	288 	1,081 	40,731 	2,724 	44,838 

	

4 	84 	7,822 	147 	8,056 

5 	93 	284 	2,530 	28,031 
0 	0 	1 	70 	3,633 

15,345 35,894 77,607 44,999 30,991 204,835 
5,122 20,271 30,141 	7,943 	3,781 67,258 

Origin 
Atlantic 

For-hire 
Private 

Quebec 
For-hire 
Private 

Ontario 
For-hire 
Private 

Man/Sask/Alta 
For-h ire  
Private 

BC & Territories 
For-hire 
Private 

Total 
For-hire 
Private 

514 	29,758 
306 	18,700 

Note: (*)  any carrier for which compensation undertakes transport of goods; 
(**) owners/operators of motor vehicles carrying their own freight. 

Source: Statistics Canada 

15,802 
4,848 

30,943 
3,703 

Canadian Trucking Industry: For-Hire* and Private** 
Domestic Transport (1987) 
(thousands of tonnes) 

Cargo Handled in Top 15 Canadian Ports 
(1977&  1987) 
(thousands of tonnes) 

Vancouver 

Port Cartier 

Montreal-Contrecoeur 

Sept-Isles/Pointe Noire 

Thunder Bay 

Quebec-Levis 

Halifax 

Prince Rupert 

Saint John 

Hamilton 

Nanticoke 

Sorel 

Sarnia 

Baie-Comeau 

Sault Ste. Marie 

1977 	 1987 

	

36,183.9 	 64,629.9 

	

21,771.7 	 23,119.7 

16:N1 	 21,436.1 

	

32,088.1 	 19,647.8 

	

19,819.5 	 19,354.5 

	

13,910.9 	 18,261.6 

	

11,079.5 	 15,081.4 

	

1,016.5 	 13,805.2 

	

10,207.3 	 12,987.8 

	

12,005.4 	 10,934.8 

	

3,552.7 	 8,802.9 

	

5,741.0 	 5,972.4 

	

8,032.1 	 5,546.8 

	

6,582.3 	 5,358.1 

	

6,129.4 	 5,337.9 



Scheduled Canada-U.S. Flights: 
Top Ten City-Pairs (1975, 1985, & 1988) 
(thousands of passengers) 

Scheduled Domestic Flights: 
Top Ten City-Pairs (1975, 1985, & 1988) 
(thousands of passengers) 

1975 

488 

331 

172 

87 

105 

123 

172 

115 

110 

120 

3,502 

5,324 

1 Toronto-New York 

2 Montreal-New York 

3 Toronto-Chicago 

4 Toronto-Boston 

5 Toronto-Los Angeles 

6 Vancouver-Los Angeles 

7 Montreal-Miami 

8 Toronto-Miami 

9 Montreal-Boston 

10 Vancouver-San Francisco 

Others 

Total 

	

1985 	1988 

	

637 	755 

	

410 	 384 

	

228 	 338 

	

171 	 246 

	

162 	 213 

	

184 	 191 

	

166 	 169 

	

134 	 161 

	

129 	 150 

	

133 	 124 

	

4,485 	5,451 

	

6,839 	8,181 

1 Montreal-Toronto 

2 Toronto-Vanzouver 

3 Ottawa-Toronto 

4 Calgary-Toronto 

5 Calgary-Vancouver 

6 Toronto-Winnipeg 

7 Edmonton-Toronto 

8 Edmonton-Vancouver 

9  Halifax-Toronto  

10 Calgary-Edmonton 

Others 

Total 

1975 

963 

302 

496 

174 

291 

238 

139 

254 

168 

413 

6,924 

10,360 

	

1985 	 1988 

	

1,198 	 1,360 

	

458 	 796 

	

633 	 761 

	

400 	 533 

	

430 	 434 

	

322 	 405 

	

270 	 358 

	

349 	 346 

	

260 	 334 

	

351 	 303 

	

7,251 	 7,994 

	

11,919 	13,624 

Source: Statistics Canada 
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Canadian Households with 
Communications Services (1987- 1988) 

Communications 
service 
Television 
Colour 
Black & white 
Radio (AM & FM) 
Telephone 

Cable Television 
Record Players 

Cassette/ 

Households 
in survey 

	

1987 	% of 
total 

	

(000's) 	'87 

	

9,410 	98.5 

	

9,020 	94.4 

	

3,106 	32.5 

	

9,444 	98.8 

	

9,409 	98.5 

	

6,424 	67.2 

Households 
in sunrey 

	

1988 	% of 
total 

	

(000's) 	'88 

	

9,112 	98.6 

	

8,793 	95.1 

	

2,887 	31.2 

	

9,124 	98.7 

	

9,099 	98.4 

	

6,376 	69.0 

	

6,627 	71.7 

Tape Recorders 	 — 	6,457 

CD Players 	 730 

Total Canadian 
Households 	 9,556 	100.0 	9,244 

Note:colour and black & white televisions do not equal total 
number of televisions because some households have one 
or more of both. 

Source: Statistics Canada 

69.9 

7.9 

100.0 
Total Access 
Lines 

Total Access Lines 
per 100 pop. 

856 	792 
25 	 23 Circulation (000's) 

I 	I 
Canadian Telephone 
Network Access 
(thousands) 

1986 	1987 
Individual lines 
Residence 
Business 

Party Lines 
Residence 
Business 

Business Lines (*) 
WATS 
Coin 
Mobile 
Centrex 
P.B.X. 

12,948 	13,444 

50.3 	50.3 

Note: (*) does not include Ontario & Quebec 
business lines. 

Source: Statistics Canada 

Number 	 1987 1988 1989 

Dailies 	 110 	111 	110 

Non-Dailies 	 643 	649 653 

5,691 5,735 5,844 

4,267 4,467 4,555 

9,95810,20210,399 

Combined Circulation 
per 1000 pop. 388 393 

Note: (*) does not include shopper's guides 
Source: Canadian Daily Newspaper's 
Publisher's Association; Canadian Community 
Newspaper's Association 

	

8,843 	9,160 

	

1,932 	2,146 

20 	 21 
50 	 57 
54 	 62 

144 	 173 
369 	434 

Canadian Newspapers: 
Number and Circulation 

Dailies 

Non-Dailies (") 

Total Circulation 



Communications: International Comparisons 
(a) 	 (b) 	 (o) 

Doily 	 Tele- 	Radio 	Main 	 Cellular 	 TeHex 	 Total Investment 
Telephones 	Newspapers 	Visions 	Receivers Telephone 	 Mobile Tel. 	 Subscriber 	 inTele- 

per 100 	per 1000 	per 1000 	per 1000 	Unes 	% Change Subscribers 	% Change 	Unes(3) 	% Change 	communications 

P.P. 	 pop.(1) 	Per, 	 pop. 	(per 100 	in (a) 	(000's) 	 in (b) 	(per 10,000 	in (c) 	 as a % of 
pop.)(2) 	 P9P4 	 GDP (4) 

1986 	 1984 	 1986 	1986 	Jan 1/88 	1987/86 	Jan 1/88 	1987/86 	Jan 1/88 	1987/86 Average 1985-87 

Canada 	 76.9 	220 	546 

United States 	 76.0 	268 	813 

Japan 	 55.5 	562 	585 

Fed Rep Germany 	64.0 	350 	379 

France 	 60.8 	212 	402 

United Kingdom 	52.4 	414 	534 

Italy 	 46.9 	96 	255 

	

877 	52.41 	3.7 	120 	100 	17.1 	-4.5 	5.8 

	

2,126 	51.99 	2.8 	1230 	81 	3.2 	-30.4 	6.1 

	

824 	40.34 	2.9 	151 	58 	3.5 	-5.4 	5.2 

	

955 	45.06 	2.9 	49 	105 	27.4 	0.0 	8.3 

	

896 	43.97 	3.2 	39 	333 	25.4 	6.3 	6.6 

	

1,157 	40.94 	4.1 	290 	123 	20.4 	4.1 	5.5 

	

697 	33.31 	4.4 	17 	83 	13.0 	7.4 	6.2 

Note: (1) circulation copies; 
(2) a main line is a telephone line connecting the subscriber's terminal equipment to the public switched network which is a dedicated port in the telephone exchange 
equipment. Canadian and U.S. figures represent access lines; 
(3) a subscriber line connects the subscriber's terminal equipment to the public telex network which has a dedicated port in the telex exchange equipment; 
(4) total annual gross investment in telecommunications by Telecommunications Administrations (including land and buildings as a share of GDP at factor costs in 
national currency). 

Source: U.S., Siemens Aktiengesellscha ft  
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Savings Rates (1980-89)* 
(percentage) 

Canada  U.S. U.K. Japan France F.R.G. Italy 

1980 	13.61 	7.32 	13.90 	17.91 	17.60 	12.73 	27.98 

1981 	15.41 	7.69 	12.87 	18.29 	18.01 	13.51 	26.68 

1982 	18.18 	6.98 	11.89 	16.52 	17.30 	12.69 	25.91 

1983 	14.83 	5.51 	10.44 	16.31 	15.93 	10.82 	26.12 

1984 	15.00 	6.33 	10.62 	16.02 	14.49 	11.36 	25.50 

1985 	13.79 	4.54 	9.75 	15.95 	13.98 	11.36 24.70 

1986 	11.29 	4.15 	7.51 	16.43 	13.20 	12.19 	23.65 

1987 	9.72 	3.35 	5.60 	15.12 	11.45 	12.35 	22.21 

1988 	8.72 	4.36 	4.07 	15.19 	12.30 	12.63 	22.75 

1989" 	9.46 	5.07 	4.36 	15.34 12.07 	11.99 21.72 

Note:(*) calculated as household savings/disposable income; 
(**) Septmber 1989. 

Source: OECD 

International Short-Term Interest Rates 
(1980-  1989) 

	

Canada  U.S. 	U.K. Japan France F.R.G. Italy 

1980 	13.15 	11.43 	16.63 	10.93 	12.21 	9.54 	17.15 

1981 	18.33 	14.03 	13.91 	7.43 	15.26 	12.11 	19.31 

1982 	14.15 	10.61 	12.29 	7.04 	14.62 	8.88 	19.89 

1983 	9.45 	8.61 	10.14 	6.68 	12.47 	5.78 	18.31 

1984 	11.19 	9.52 	9.94 	6.46 	11.70 	5.99 	17.26 

1985 	9.56 	7.48 	12.24 	6.63 	9.94 	5.44 	15.26 

1986 	9.16 	5.98 	10.94 	5.10 	7.70 	4.60 	13.41 

1987 	8.39 	5.78 	9.71 	4.20 	8.27 	3.99 	11.33 

1988 	9.66 	6.67 	10.31 	4.50 	7.95 	4.29 	10.82 

1989* 	11.90 	8.93 	13.00 	5.00 	9.05 	6.70 	12.15 

Note: (*) September 1989. 
Source: OECD 
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68 
Top Financial Institutions by Type (1988) 
(ranked by assets)   

Financial 	 Assets 	Revenues  

Management Structure of the Venture 
Capital Industry (1984 - 1988) 
(Percentage of Total) 

Type 	Rank 	 Institution 	 ($ million) 	($ million) 

Chartered 	1 	Royal Bank of Canada 	 110,054 	10,595 
Bank 	2 	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 	94,688 	9,158 

	

3 	Bank of Montreal 	 78,909 	9,180 

	

4 	Bank of Nova Scotia 	 74,675 	7,033 

	

5 	Toronto Dominion Bank 	 59,285 	5,862 	t o 
E Trust 	7 	Trilon Financial Corporation (1) 	 31,825 	3,883 	o 

	

Company 10 	CT Financial Services Inc. (2) 	 29,219 	3,265 	r  40 
c 

	

11 	Central Capital Corporation (3) 	 16,026 	1,758 	0 
E 

	

12 	National Trust Co Inc. (4) 	 12,192 	1,263 

	

13 	Montreal Trust Co Inc. 	 10,203 	1,107 	mot 30 
C  
D 

Foreign 	20 Lloyds Bank Canada 	 5,146 	 507 	1 
Owned 	22 Hong Kong Bank of Canada 	 4,832 	 400 	.a. 20 

	

26 	Citibank Canada 	 4,142 	 413 	e 

	

30 	Barclays Bank of Canada 	 2,202 	 165 

	

32 	Swiss Bank Corporation (Canada) 	 1,947 	 134 	2 1 o 
'I 

Note: (I) consolidates results of Royal Trustco; efe 
(2) consolidates results of Canada Trustco; 
(3) consolidates results of Guaranty Trust, Central Trust, Central Guaranty Trust and 
Yorkshire Trust; 
(4) name changed from National Victoria and Grey Trustco. 

Source: The Financial Post 500, Summer 1988 

50 

Source: Venture Economics Canada Limited 



New Canadian Venture 
Capital Investments by Region 
(1987 and 1988) 

1987 	% of 	1988 	% of 
($ Million) 	Total 	($ Million) Total 

Ontario 	138 	40.1 	135 	38.1 

Quebec 	 62 	18.0 	127 	35.9 

Western 
Canada 	 90 	26.2 	65 	18.4 

Total 
Canadian 	290 	84.3 	327 	92.4 

Foreign 	 54 	15.7 	27 	7.6 

Total 	 344 100.0 	354 100.0 

Source: Venture Economics Canada Limited 

1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1988 I 

II 

IV 

19891  
II  

Net New Canadian Security Issues (1980 - 1st half 1989) 
)millions of dollars)   

Other Short-Terrn 
Federal 	 Provincial Municipal 	Corporate 	Institutions Paper 	Total 

Bonds Treasury 	 Bonds Preferred 
Bills 	& Common 

Stock 

	

5,913 	5,475 	8,834 	439 	3,773 	5,898 	199 	5,172 35,703 

	

12,784 	-35 	12,798 	361 	5,992 	7,343 	42 	778 40,063 

	

13,975 	5,025 	14,411 	977 	4,630 	8,452 	246 	2,758 50,474 

	

13,013 	13,300 	13,026 	765 	2,496 13,166 	1 17 	4,076 59,959 

	

14,900 	10,650 	11,329 1,037 	1,885 	9,131 	142 	2,057 51,131 

	

21,438 	9,725 	9,949 	557 	5,599 11,548 	470 	2,883 62,169 

	

10,531 	10,300 	15,013 	925 	11,907 15,247 	35 10,070 74,028 

	

19,606 	4,500 	9,541 	686 	8,309 13,116 	-345 	9,157 64,570 

	

10,267 	20,900 	10,957 1,643 	11,413 	2,369 	95 14,738 72,382 

	

838 	6,850 	1,942 	436 	1,381 	407 	158 	5,904 17,916 

	

2,586 	7,050 	3,434 	367 	3,337 	-82 	-75 	1,419 18,036 

	

2,410 	500 	2,318 	251 	4,566 	1,046 	16 	6,158 17,265 

	

4,433 	6,500 	3,263 	590 	2,129 	998 	-4 	1,257 19,166 

	

-3,829 	7,600 	2,710 	15 	1,221 	2,948 	-79 	5,544 16,128 

	

-2,877 	12,150 	2,229 	145 	4,610 	2,009 	-21 	- 17,033 

Source: 	Bank of Canada 
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Gross Domestic Product 

Current (1988, $ millions) 7,655 	1,741 	14,257 	11,405 144,155 248,146 18,310 	63,284 	67,027 21,645 

Key Provincial Data 

Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	Que. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	Alta. 	B.C. 

Population (July 1989, thousands ) 	 570 	130 	888 	719 	6,694 	9,581 	1,085 	1,007 	2,433 	3,061 

Area (square kilometres) 	 371,635 	5,660 	52,841 	71,569 1,375,655 916,735 547,704 570,113 638,233 892,677 

70 

Share of National GDP (%) 1.3 	0.3 2.4 	1.9 24.0 	41.4 3.6 	3.1 10.5 	11.2 

Constant (1988, $ millions) (1) 	 5,435 	1,228 	9,583 	7,984 	89,011 	156,797 	15,275 	14,382 	49,079 	45,192 

Growth (1980-1988) (2) 	 2.5 	3.2 	2.9 	3.7 	2.8 	4.2 	3.4 	2.0 	1.4 	2.3 

Per Capita (1988) 	 13,430 	13,392 	16,055 	15,862 	21,535 	25,900 	19,949 	18,183 	26,011 	21,897 

PDI per capita (1988) (3) 	 10,319 	10,958 	11,780 	11,195 	13,236 	15,809 	13,811 	13,063 	14,199 	14,143 

Gross Investment (1988, $ millions) (4) 	1,544 	261 	2,347 	1,714 	18,555 	34,492 	2,650 	3,741 	13,489 	9,105 

Employment (1988, in thousands) 	 193 	54 	366 	280 	3,001 	4,862 	494 	451 	1,186 	1,358 

Unemployment Rate (%) 	 16.4 	13.0 	10.2 	12.0 	9.4 	5.0 	7.8 	7.5 	8.0 	10.3 

Labour Force (1988, in thousands) 	 231 	62 	408 	318 	3,311 	5,118 	535 	488 	1,289 	1,514 



Retail Sales (1988, $ millions) 	 3,074 	704 	5,606 	4,120 	41,616 	63,584 	5,972 	5,502 	15,954 	18,609 

Value of Exports (1988, $ millions) 	 1,890 	140 	2,164 	3,110 	22,972 	64,800 	2,921 	5,773 	13,056 	17,436 

Value of Imports (1988, $ millions) 	 802 	19 	2,688 	1,708 	22,670 	82,916 	2,670 	1,362 	3,989 	12,816 

Consumer Price Index (1981=100) 	 138.5 	136.4 	140.2 	141.2 	145.0 	147.4 	142-1 	140.9 	136.8 	137.3 

Change in CPI over 1987 (%) 	 2.4 	3.7 	3.5 	3.6 	3.7 	4.7 	4.2 	4.4 	2.8 	3.6 

Provincial Government Accounts (5) 

Revenues (1989-90, $ millions) 	 3,275 	688 	4,043 	3,612 	38,601 	45,166 	6,029 	5,040 	13,046 	14,724 

Expenditures (1989-90, $ millions) 	3,280 	665 	4,285 	3,719 	39,556 	45,261 	5,986 	5,213 	14,699 	14,658 

Budget Deficit/Surplus (1989-90, $ millions) 	-5.6 	+22.5 	-242.3 	-106.5 	-954.7 	-94.5 	+43.2 	-173.3 -1,652.9 	+65.1 

Stuck of Debt (March 1988, $ millions) 	2,889 	202 	3,438 	2,827 	17,923 	30,478 	5,205 	2,410 	10,676 * 	1,970 

Debt as a share of GDP (%) 	 37.7 	11.6 	24.1 	24.8 	21.5 	12.3 	24.0 	13.2 	 2.9 

Note: (1) 1981 dollars; 
(2) average annual compound growth rates 1980 to 1988; 
(3) PDI denotes personal disposable income; 
(4) preliminary; 
(5) the revenues and expenditures are preliminary; (-) deficit, (4-1 surplus; 
(*) cumulative surplus due to the Alberta Heritage Trust Fund. 

Source: Statistics Canada; Conference Board of Canada 
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Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change) 

20 

Real GDP 
Gross 
Investment 
Total Employment 
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Provincial GDP by 
Economic Activity (1988) 
(percent of total) 
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British Columbia 
Population (July 1989, thousands) 3,061 
Area (sq. km .) 	 892,677 
Major Centres: 	Vancouver 

Victoria 
Kamloops 
Kelowna 

Labour Force by Occupation (1988)   
% of 

(000's) 	Total 
Managerial and professional 	413 	27.3 
Clerical 	 240 	15.8 
Sales 	 165 	10.9 
Service 	 221 	 14.6 
Primary 	 84 	 5.5 
Processing 	 164 	10.8 
Construction 	 102 	 6.7 
Transportation equip. oper. 	 64 	 4.2 
Material handling 	 50 	 3.3 
Unclassified* 	 12 	 0.8 
Total 	 1515 	100.0 
Note:totals may not add up due ta  rounding; 

(") unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who last worked more than five 
years ago. 

Sources  Statistics Canada; Conference Board of Canada 



Selected Industry Groups by Value 
of Shipments (1988) 
(percent  of total) 
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Source: Statistics Canada 

Exports 
Lumber, so ftwood 
Wood pulp and similar pulp 
Coal & other crude bitumin substances 
Newsprint paper 
Copper in ores, concentrates and scrap 
Aluminum, including alloys 
Zinc, including alloys 
Other crude wood products 
Fish, whole or dressed, fresh or frozen 
Other wood fabricated materials 
Total Exports 

Imports 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
Electronic computers 
Other telecommunications & related equipment 
Aircra ft, complete with engines 
Special transactions, trade 
Motor vehicle parts, except engines 
Fish and marine animals 
Pipes and tubes, iron and steel 
Inorganic chemicals 
Total Imports 

Value 	 % of Total 

	

3,915,093 	 22.5 

	

3,368,057 	 19.3 

	

1,458,671 	 8.4 

	

1,216,026 	 7.0 

	

752,851 	 4.3 

	

549,736 	 3.2 

	

397,054 	 2.3 

	

297,035 	 1.7 

	

293,336 	 1.7 

	

281,067 	 1.6 

	

17,435,544 	 100.0 
Value 	 % of Total 

	

3,124,307 	 24.4 

	

450,086 	 3.5 

	

446,024 	 3.5 

	

384,381 	 3.0 

	

337,471 	 2.6 

	

290,374 	 2.3 

	

269,145 	 2.1 

	

219,284 	 1.7 

	

209,490 	 1.6 

	

202,044 	 1.6 

	

12,815,718 	 100.0 

British Columbia's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
(thousands of  dollars) 
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Real GDP 
Gross 
Investment 
Total Employment 

Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change) 
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Alberta 

Population Ouly 1989, thousands) 2,433 
Area (sq. km .) 	 638,233 
Major Centres: 	Edmonton 

Calgary 
Lethbridge 
Red Deer 

Labour  Force by Occupation (1988)   

Managerial and professional 
Clerical 
Sales 
Service 
Primary 
Processing 
Construction 
Transportation equip. oper. 
Material handling 
Unclassified• 	 6 
Total 	 1290 
Note:totals may not add up due to rounding; 

(") unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who last worked more thon  five 
years ago. 

Source: Statistics Canada; Conference Board of Canada 

% of 
(000's) 	Total  

382 	29.6 
206 	16.0 
123 	 9.5 
175 	13.6 
116 	 9.0 
108 	 8.4 
86 	 6.7 
51 	 4.0 
37 	 2.9 

0.5 
100.0 
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Selected Industry Groups by Value 
of Shipments (1988) 
(percent of total) 

Source: Statistics Canada 

Alberta's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
(thousands of  dollars) 

Exports 	 Value 	 % of Total 
Crude petroleum 	 3,124,359 	 23.9 
Natural gas 	 2,770,849 	 21.2 
Wheat 	 1,069,024 	 8.2 
Organic chemicals 	 942,776 	 7.2 
Sulphur 	 776,242 	 5.9 
Synthetic rubber and plastic materials 	 597,058 	 4.6 
Petroleum and coal products 	 538,301 	 4.1 
Coal & other crude bitumin substances 	 429,446 	 3.3 
Wood pulp and similar pulp 	 384,310 	 2.9 
Live animals 	 281,806 	 2.2 
Total Exports 	 13,056,065 	 100.0 
Imports 	 Value 	 % of Total 
Aircra ft, complete with engines 	 627,558 	 15.7 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 	 180,770 	 4.5 
Special transactions, trade 	 179,606 	 4.5 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 	 158,519 	 4.0 
Other measuring, laboratory equipment, etc. 	 110,815 	 2.8 
Electronic computers 	 100,102 	 2.5 
Valves 	 96,368 	 2.4 
Other telecommunications & related equipment 	 83,469 	 2.1 
Drilling machinery and drill bits 	 80,465 	 2.0 
Other chemical products 	 78,111 	 2.0 
Total Imports 	 3,989,433 	 100.0 

1 	1 75 



% of 
(000's) 	Total 

121 	24.8 
66 	13.5 
42 	 8.6 
69 	14.1 
86 	17.6 
38 	 7.8 
32 	 6.6 
18 	 3.7 
13 	 2.7 

488 	100.0 

Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change) 

Provincial GDP by 
Economic Activity (1988) 
(percent of total) 
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Saskatchewan 

Population (Juty 1989, thousands) 1,007 
Area (sq. km .) 570,113 
Major Centres: Regina 

Saskatoon 

Labour Force by Occupation (1988)   

Managerial and professional 
Clerical 
Sales 
Service 
Primary 
Processing 
Construction 
Transportation equip. oper. 
Material handling 
Unclassified' 
Total 
Note:totals may not add up due to rounding; 

(*) unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who last worked more than five 
years ago. 

Source: Statistics Canada; Conference Board of Canada 



Saskatchewan's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
(thousands of dollars) 

Selected Industry Groups by Value 
of Shipments (1988) 
(percent of total) 
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Source: Statistics Canada 

Exports 
Wheat 
Fertilizers and fertilizer material 
Crude petroleum 
Rapeseed 
Wood pulp and similar pulp 
Barley 
Other inorganic chemicals 
Petroleum and coal products 
Plate, sheet and strip steel 
Flaxseed 
Total Exports 
Imports 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
Organic chemicals 
Other chemical products 
Tractor engines and tractor parts 
Wheat tractors, new 
Special transactions, trade 
Other haying & harvesting machinery 
Other motor vehicles 
Scrap iron & steel 
Total Imports 

Value 
2,752,867 
1,168,461 

662,217 
249,902 
173,192 
96,925 
78,113 
65,193 
57,541 
54,997 

5,772,981 
Va,ue 
18,540 
71,520 
64,113 
44,957 
39,806 
36,553 
33,144 
32,724 
30,432 
25,869 

1,361,626 

% of Total 
47.7 
20.2 
11.5 
4.3 
3.0 
1.7 
1.4 
1.1 
1.0 
1.0 

1 00.0 
'`Y. of Total 

13.6 
5.3 
4.7 
3.3 
2.9 
2.7 
2.4 
2.4 
2.2 
1.9 

100.0 
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Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change) 

Provincial GDP by 
Economic Activity (1988) 
(percent of total) 
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Population (July 1989, thousands) 1,085 
Area  (sq.  km.) 	 547,704 
Major Centres: 	Winnipeg 

Brandon 
Churchill 
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Manitoba 

Labour Force by Occupation (1988)   

Managerial and professional 
Clerical 
Sales 
Service 
Primary 
Processing 
Construction 
Transportation equip. oper. 
Material handling 
Unclassified• 
Total 
Note. totals may not add up due to rounding, 

(*) unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who last worked more than five 
years ago. 

Se,ur cce S‘cs£,Xscs 	 C 	 elc C_cse.crIckcs 

°A» of 
(000's) 	Total 

	

146 	27.3 

	

78 	14.6 

	

47 	 8.8 

	

81 	 15.1 

	

44 	 8.2 

	

62 	11.6 

	

32 	 6.0 

	

22 	 4.1 

	

20 	 3.7 

	

535 	100.0 
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Selected Industry Groups by Value Manitoba's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
of Shipments (1988) 	 (thousands of dollars) 
(percent of total) 

Source: Statistics Canada 

Exports 
Wheat 
Office machines and equipment 
Nickel and alloys 
Motor vehicle parts, except engines 
Flaxseed 
Rapeseed 
Live animals 
Aircraft parts, except engines 
Oil fats, waxes, extracts, derivatives 
Tractors 
Total Exports 
Imports 
Electronic computers 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Other motor vehicles 
Aircraft engines and parts 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
Special transactions, trade 
Newspapers, magazines & periodicals 
Tractor engines and tractor parts 
Organic chemicals 
Other chemical products 
Total Imports 

	

Value 	 % of Total 

	

603,734 	 20.7 

	

218,412 	 7.5 

	

213,709 	 7.3 

	

107,172 	 3.7 

	

97,091 	 3.3 

	

96,977 	 3.3 

	

93,290 	 3.2 

	

87,905 	 3.0 

	

82,441 	 2.8 

	

78,539 	 2.7 

	

2,921,392 	 100.0 

	

Value 	 % of Total 

	

229,974 	 8.6 

	

105,363 	 3.9 

	

97,887 	 3.7 

	

95,285 	 3.6 

	

90,948 	 3.4 

	

79,594 	 3.0 

	

74,726 	 2.8 

	

71,281 	 2.7 

	

70,530 	 2.6 

	

68,712 	 2.6 

	

2,669,631 	 100.0 
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Ontario 

—15rei.e0  
Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change) 

Provincial GDP by 
Economic Activity (1988) 
(percent of total) 
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Population (July 1989, thousands) 9,581 
Area (sq. km .) 	 916,735 
Major Centres: Ottawa 

Toronto 
Hamilton 
London 
Thunder Bay 

Labour Force by Occupation (1988)   

Managerial and professional 
Clerical 
Sales 
Service 
Primary 
Processing 
Construction 
Transportation equip. oper. 
Material handling 
Unclassified* 
Total 
Note:totals may  not add up due to rounding; 

(*) unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who last worked more than five 
years ago. 

Source: Statistics Canada; Conference Board of Canada 

% of 
(000's) 	Total 

	

1513 	29.6 

	

891 	 17.4 

	

483 	 9.4 

	

643 	12.6 

	

164 	 3.2 

	

750 	14.7 

	

287 	 5.6 

	

175 	 3.4 

	

197 	 3.8 

	

16 	 0.3 

	

5119 	100.0 



Selected Industry Groups by Value 
of Shipments (1988) 
(percent of total) Exports 

Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Motor vehicle parts, except engines 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
Precious metals, including alloys 
Motor vehicle engines and parts 
Newsprint paper 
Office machines and equipment 
Other telecommunications & related equipment 
Other equipment and tools 
Metal fabricated basic products 
Total Exports 

Imports 
Motor vehicle parts, except engines 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Electronic computers 
Motor vehicle engines 
Other telecommunications & related equipment 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
Special transactions, trade 
Aircra ft, complete with engines 
Organic chemicals 
Miscellaneous equipment tools 
Total Imports 

Value 
14,492,007 
7,601,675 
6,735,884 
2,306,688 
2,302,812 
1,816,024 
1,664,517 
1,116,768 
1,012,789 

967,867 
64,800,026 

Value 
13,726,538 
6,262,919 
4,435,879 
2,487,324 
1,964,090 
1,958,660 
1,544,788 
1,148,465 
1,133,103 
1,117,909 

82,916,375 

% of Total 
22.4 
11.7 
10.4 
3.6 
3.6 
2.8 
2.6 
1.7 
1.6 
1.5 

100.0 
% of Total 

16.6 
7.6 
5.3 
3.0 
2.4 
2.4 
1.9 
1.4 
1.4 
1.3 

100.0 

Ontario's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
(thousands of dollars) 

Source: Statistics Canada 
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.n •n  Real GDP 
Gross 
Investment 

- Total Employment 

Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change) 

Provincial GDP by 
Economic Activity (1988) 
(percent of total) 
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Quebec 

Population (July 1989, thousands) 6,694 
Area (sq. km .) 	 1,375,655  
Major Centres: 	 Montreal 

Quebec City 
Chicoutami 

Labour Force by Occupation (1988)   

Managerial and professional 
Clerical 
Sales 
Service 
Primary 
Processing 
Construction 
Transportation equip. oper. 
Material handling 
Unclassified* 
Total 
Note:totals may not add up due to rounding; 

(")  unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who last worked more than five 
years ago. 

Source.. Statistics Canada; Conference Board of Canada 

°/.» of 
(000's) 	Total  

	

909 	27.5 

	

588 	17.8 

	

301 	 9.1 

	

431 	 13.0 

	

109 	 3.3 

	

505 	15.3 

	

192 	 5.8 

	

122 	 3.7 

	

124 	 3.7 

	

30 	 0.9 

	

3311 	100.0 
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Selected Industry Groups by Value 
of Shipments (1988) 
(percent of total) 

20 

o 

Exports 
Newsprint paper 
Aluminum, including alloys 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Other telecommunications & related equipment 
Aircra ft, engines and parts 
Wood pulp and similar pulp 
Iron ores and concentrates 
Lumber, softwood 
Copper and alloys 
Office machines and equipment 
Total Exports 
Imports 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Crude petroleum 
Electronic tubes & semi-conductors 
Other telecommunications & related equipment 
Outerwear, except knitted 
Organic chemicals 
Electronic computers 
Aircraft engines and parts 
Inorganic chemicals 
Special transactions, trade 
Total Imports 

Value 
3,121,621 
2,672,023 
2,577,103 

963,749 
702,080 
675,471 
633,128 
526,151 
495,930 
454,397 

22,972,077 
Value 

1,430,525 
1,056,443 

908,847 
642,027 
637,911 
527,796 
500,572 
466,486 
462,069 
457,676 

22,669,881 

% of Total 
13.6 
11.6 
11.2 
4.2 
3.1 
2.9 
2.8 
2.3 
2.2 
2.0 

100.0 
% of Total 

6.3 
4.7 
4.0 
2.8 
2.8 
2.3 
2.2 
2.1 
2.0 
2.0 

100.0 

Quebec's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
(thousands of dollars) 

Source: Statistics Canada 
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I 	I 84 
Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change) 

Provincial GDP by 
Economic Activity (1988) 
(percent of total) 
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New Brunswick 
Population (July 1989, thousands) 719 
Area (sq. km .) 	 71,569 
Major Centres: 	Fredericton 

Moncton 
St. John 

(000's) 
Managerial and professional 	76 
Clerical 	 50 
Sales 	 28 
Service 	 51 
Primary 	 19 
Processing 	 39 
Construction 	 27 
Transportation equip. oper. 	 14 
Material handling 	 12 
Unclassified 	 — 
Total 	 318 	100.0 
Note:totals may not add up due to rounding; 

(*) unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who last worked more than five 
years ago. 

SeAlma..  ScXsl,cs  Catvaacv. CorsEexen-scea 9,ccsçc cit C.czevade. 

Labour Force by Occupation (1988)   
% of 
Total 
23.9 
15.7 
8.8 

16.0 
6.0 

12.3 
8.5 
4.4 
3.8 
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Source: Statistics Canada 

Exports 
Wood pulp and similar pulp 
Petroleum and coal products 
Newsprint paper 
Electricity 
Other fishery foods and feeds 
Zinc in ores, concentrates and scrap 
Fertilizers and fert ilizer material 
Other paper for printing 
Lumber, softwood 
Paperboard 
Total Exports 

Imports 
Crude petroleum 
Fuel oil 
Raw sugar 
Fish and marine animals 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Paper and paperboard 
Special transactions, trade 
Meat, fresh, chilled or frozen 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
Other end products, inedible 
Total Imports 

Value 
737,541 
505,927 
437,734 
222,134 
163,908 
134,733 
132,620 
120,263 
106,667 
68,151 

3,110,100 
Value 

639,254 
125,987 
48,077 
48,071 
47,042 
37,742 
32,721 
25,292 
25,210 
24,913 

1,708,353 

Atlantic Provinces: Selected Industry New Brunswick's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
Groups by Value of Shipments 	(thousands  of  dollars) 

(1988) 
(percent of  total) 
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Source: Statistics Canada 

o 

% of Total 
23.7 
16.3 
14.1 
7.1 
5.3 
4.3 
4.3 
3.9 
3.4 
2.2 

100.0 
% of Total 

37.4 
7.4 
2.8 
2.8 
2.8 
2.2 
1.9 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

100.0 
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Population (July 1989, thousands) 	888 
Area (sq. km .) 	 52,841 
Major Centres: 	 Halifax 

Dartmouth 
Sydney 

Nova Scotia 

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

Real GDP 
Gross 
Investment 

- - Total Employment 
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Labour Force by Occupation (1988)   
% of 

(000's) 	Total 
Managerial and professional 	110 	27.0 
Clerical 	 62 	15.2 
Sales 	 35 	 8.6 
Service 	 63 	15.4 
Primary 	 28 	 6.9 
Processing 	 48 	11.8 
Construction 	 29 	 7.1 
Transportation equip. oper. 	 17 	 4.2 
Material handling 	 13 	 3.2 
Unclassified 	 — 
Total 	 408 	100.0 
Note:totals may not add up due to rounding; 

(*) unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who last worked more than five 
years ago. 

Source: Statistics Canada: Conference Board of Canada 

Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change)  

Provincial GDP by 
Economic Activity (1988) 
(percent of total) 
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Value 
369,779 
286,313 
269,860 
262,774 
197,197 
104,984 
75,672 
60,192 
48,886 
39,664 

2,163,714 
Value 

849,261 
511,081 
105,961 
79,093 
77,001 
72,582 
59,866 
47,624 
45,891 
36,017 

2,687,694 

Exports 
Other fishery foods and feeds 
Other transportation equipment 
Wood pulp and similar pulp 
Newsprint paper 
Fish fillets & blocks, fresh or frozen 
Fish, preserved, except canned 
Fish, whole or dressed, fresh or frozen 
Other crude non-metallic minerals 
Coal & other crude bitumin substances 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Total Exports 
Imports 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Crude petroleum 
Ships, boats and parts, except engines 
Meat, fresh, chilled or frozen 
Pulp and paper industries machinery 
Motor vehicle parts, except engines 
Fuel oil 
Other end products, inedible 
Rubber and allied gums, natural 
Other special industry machinery 
Total Imports 
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o 

Atlantic Provinces: Selected Industry Nova Scotia's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
Groups by Value of Shipments 	(thousands of dollars) 

(1988) 
(percent of total) 
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Source: Statistics Canada 

% of Total 
17.1 
13.2 
12.5 
12.1 

9.1 
4.9 
3.5 
2.8 
2.3 
1.8 

100.0 
% of Total 

31.6 
19.0 
3.9 
2.9 
2.9 
2.7 
2.2 
1.8 
1.7 
1.3 

100.0 
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Prince Edward Island 

Population (July 1989, thousands) 130 
Area (sq. km .) 	 5,660 
Major Centres: 	Charlottetown 

Labour Force by Occupation (1988)   

Managerial and professional 
Clerical 
Sales 
Service 
Primary 
Processing 
Construction 
Transportation equip. oper. 
Material handling 
Unclassified* 
Total 	 62 	100.0 
Note:totals may not add up due to rounding; 

(*) unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who last worked more thon  five 
years ago. 

Source. Statistics Canada; Conference Board of Canada 

Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change) 

Provincial GDP by 
Economic Activity (1988) 
(percent  of total) 
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9 	14.5 
4 	 6.5 
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Atlantic Provinces: Selected Industry 
Groups by Value of Shipments 
(1988) 
(percent of total) 
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Note:aggregated data; due to confidentiality published 
PEI data not available 

Source: Statistics Canada 

Exports 
Vegetables & vegetable preparations 
Other fishery foods and feeds 
Fish fillets & blocks, fresh or frozen 
Office machines and equipment 
Medical, opthamalic & orthopedic supplies 
Fish, whole or dressed, fresh or frozen 
Other crude vegetable products 
Fish, preserved, except canned 
Meat, fresh, chilled or frozen 
Other foods and materials for food 
Total Exports 
Imports 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Special transactions, trade 
Fertilizers & fertilizer materials 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
Medical, opthamalic & orthopedic supplies 
Food, beverages & tobacco ind. mach. 
Other agricultural machinery & equipment 
Packaging machinery 
Other beverages 
Distilled alcoholic beverages 
Total Imports 

	

Value 	 % of Total 

	

63,060 	 45.0 

	

37,522 	 26.8 

	

12,082 	 8.6 

	

5,930 	 4.2 

	

3,807 	 2.7 

	

3,619 	 2.6 

	

2,999 	 2.1 

	

2,212 	 1.6 

	

1,734 	 1.2 

	

1,058 	 0.8 

	

140,079 	 100.0 

	

Value 	 % of Total 

	

6,222 	 23.5 

	

3,932 	 14.8 

	

2,913 	 11.0 

	

2,307 	 8.7 

	

1,134 	 4.3 

	

689 	 2.6 

	

593 	 2.2 

	

576 	 2.2 

	

552 	 2.1 

	

528 	 2.0 

	

26,498 	 100.0 

Prince Edward Island's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
(thousands of dollars) 
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Population (July 1989, thousands} 	570 
Area (sq. km.) 	 405,720 
Major Centres: 	 St John's 

Corner Brook 

90 

Newfoundland 

Labour Force by Occupation (1988)   

Managerial and professional 
Clerical 
Sales 
Service 
Primary 
Processing 
Construction 
Transportation equip. oper. 
Material handling 
Unclassified 	 — 
Total 	 231 	100.0 
Note:totals may not add up due to rounding; 

(*) unemployed persons who have never worked before 
and those persons who lost worked more thon five 
years ago. 

Source: Statistics Canada; Conference Board of Canada 

Growth in GDP, Investment 
and Employment 
(1983 - 1988) 
(percentage change) 
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54 	23.4 
32 	13.9 
19 	 8.2 
35 	15.2 
21 	 9.1 
29 	12.6 
20 	 8.7 
10 	 4.3 
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Exports 
Petroleum and coal products 
Newsprint paper 
Fish fillets & blocks, fresh or frozen 
Iron ores and concentrates 
Fish, whole or dressed, fresh or frozen 
Other fishery foods and feeds 
Fish, preserved, except canned 
Chemical elements 
Asbestos, unmanufactured 
Zinc in ores, concentrates and scrap 
Total Exports 
Imports 
Crude petroleum 
Fuel oil 
Ships,  boots and parts, except engines 
Passenger automobiles and chassis 
Trucks, truck tractors and chassis 
Special transactions, trade 
Other end products, inedible 
Phosphate rock 
Aircraft parts, except engines 
Other non-metallic mineral based products 
Total Imports 

Value 
431,382 
401,005 
373,824 
333,683 

89,083 
64,176 
54,204 
40,880 
26,745 
23,689 

1,890,168 
Value 

522,400 
49,538 
35,327 
32,969 

9,518 
8,956 
8,429 
7,347 
5,466 
5,009 

802,263 

'Y. of Total 
22.8 
21.2 
19.8 
17.7 
4.7 
3.4 
2.9 
2.2 
1.4 
1.3 

100.0 
% of Total 

65.1 
6.2 
4.4 
4.1 
1.2 
1.1 
1.1 
0.9 
0.7 
0.6 

100.0 

Atlantic Provinces: Selected Industry Newfoundland's Top Exports and Imports (1988) 
Groups by Value of Shipments 	(thousands of dollars) 

(1988) 
(percent of total) 

1.11 	I 	1 
I  !1IIIIINI i 	1 
I 	. 	, 	J'!,2:. 	. 	t.   ffeiée, 	iene, „e•ris:, 

eece cee° 	1"7e,,eqe'ben .,°:,  \ée  

e 	È 	 eee  
eb e e 

Note:aggregated data; due to confidentiality published 
NFLD data not available 

Source: Statistics Canada 
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Climate Indicators: International Comparisons 

Average Daily Temperature 	 Average Precipitation Average Sunshine 
(celsius) 	 (millimeters) 	 (hours) 

January 	 July 	 January 	July 	January 	July 

	

max 	min 	max 	min 

Ottawa 	 -6.1 	-16.1 	27.2 	14.4 	 73.7 	 86.4 	 98.6 	274.3 
Toronto 	 -1.1 	-8.9 	26.1 	15.0 	 68.6 	 76.2 	 92.1 	280.5 
Vancouver 	5.0 	- 	23.3 	12.2 	 21.8 	 3.0 	 53.5 	307.1 
Calgary 	 -4.4 	-16.7 	24.4 	8.3 	 1.3 	 6.4 	102.0 	322.2 
Winnipeg 	-13.9 	-25.0 	26.1 	12.8 	 2.3 	 7.9 	121.2 	315.6 
Saskatoon 	-12.8 	-23.9 	25.0 	11.1 	 2.3 	 6.1 	103.1 	341.1 
Edmonton 	-8.9 	-19.4 	23.3 	10.0 	 2.3 	 8.4 	 97.7 	313.1 
Montreal 	 -6.1 	-14.4 	25.6 	16.1 	 9.7 	 9.4 	106.0 	274.5 
Quebec City 	-7.8 	-16.7 	24.4 	13.9 	 8.9 	 10.2 	 96.6 	247.5 
Halifax 	 0.0 	-9.4 	23.3 	12.8 	 13.7 	 9.7 	 92.8 	226.4 
St. John's 	-1.1 	-7.8 	20.6 	10.6 	 7.9 	 7.9 	 70.6 	220.1 

Los Angeles 	17.8 	7.2 	24.4 	16.7 	 68.6 	 (1 	216.0 	362.0 
New York 	4.4 	-2.8 	29.4 	20.0 	 83.8 	 94.0 	151.0 	307.0 
Washington 	6.7 	-1.1 	30.6 	20.6 	 76.2 	106.7 

	

- 	 - Paris 	 5.6 	- 	24.4 	12.8 	 38.1 	 53.3 	 59.0 	241.0 
Tokyo 	 8.3 	-1.7 	28.3 	21.1 	 -

- 	
201.0 	195.0 

Rome 	 12.2 	3.9 	31.1 	17.8 	 83.8 	 10.2 	131.0 	334.0 
London 	 6.7 	1.7 	22.8 	12.8 	 50.8 	 50.8 	 - 	 - 
Berlin 	 ' 1.7 	-3.3 	23.3 	12.8 	 48.3 	 58.4 	 48.0 	238.0 

Note: (*)  less than 1.5 millimeters. 
Source: The Encyclopedia of Climatology, 1987 
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Road Distances Between Selected Canadian Cities 
(kilometres) 

Calgary 	Halifax Montreal 	Ottawa 	Quebec St. John's 	Toronto Vancouver Winnipeg 

Calgary 	- 	 5,042 	3,743 	3,553 	4,014 	6,183 	3,434 	1,057 	1,336 
Halifax 	5,042 	 - 	1,318 	1,508 	912 	1,349 	1,857 	6,119 	3,726 
Montreal 3,743 	1,318 	 - 	190 	270 	2,448 	539 	4,801 	2,408 
Ottawa 	3,553 	1,508 	190 	 - 	460 	2,638 	 399 	4,611 	2,218 
Quebec 	4,014 	912 	270 	460 	 - 	2,208 	810 	5,071 	2,678 
St. John's 6,183 	1,349 	2,448 	2,638 	2,208 	 - 	2,987 	7,248 	4,855 
Toronto 	3,434 	1,857 	539 	399 	810 	2,987 	 - 	4,492 	2,099 
Vancouver 1,057 	6,119 	4,801 	4,611 	5,071 	7,248 	4,492 	 - 	2,232 
Winnipeg 1,336 	3,726 	2,408 	2,218 	2,678 	4,855 	2,099 	2,232 	 - 

Source Statistics Canada 

Standard Time Zones for Canadian Cities* 
Vancouver 	9:00 a.m. 
Calgary 	10:00 a.m. 
Regina 	1 1:00 a.m. 
Winnipeg 	11:00  am.  
Toronto 	12:00 noon 
Ottawa 	12:00 noon 

Pacific Standard Time 
Mountain Standard Time 
Central Standard Time 
Central Standard Time 
Eastern Standard Time 
Eastern Standard Time 

Montreal 
Quebec City 
Fredericton 
Charlottetown 
Halifax 
St. John's 

12:00 noon 
12:00 noon 
1:00 p.m. 
1:00 p.m. 
1:00 p.m. 
1:30 p.m. 

Eastern Standard Time 
Eastern Standard Time 
Atlantic Standard Time 
Atlantic Standard Time 
Atlantic Standard Time 
Newfoundland Standard Time 

1990 at 2 a.m ,  and return to standard time on Sunday October 28, 1990 Note: (*) clocks are turned ahead one hour for Daylight Savings Time on Sunday, April 8, 
at 2  am.;  however, Newfoundland Daylight Savings Time turns iwo hours ahead. 

Source: Statistics Canada 
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Note: (1) businesses open; in Quebec employers choose either Easter or Good Friday holiday to close; 
(2) known as Heritage Day  (Alto.),  B.C. Day (B.C.) and N.B. Day (N.B.); 
(3) except Nfld., N.S. and N.B. 

Business Hours 
Business offices 
Retail operations 
Banks 
Government offices 

9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
9:00  am.  to 5:00 p.m.* 
10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.* 
9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

Note: (*) extended hours on Thursday, Friday and Saturday 

New Year's Day 
Good Friday 
Easter Monday (1) 
The Queen's Birthday 
St. Jean Baptiste (Quebec) 
Canada Day 
Civic Holiday (2) 
Discovery Day (Yukon) 
Labour Day 
Thanksgiving(3) 
Remembrance Day 
Christmas 
Boxing Day 

January 1 
April 13 
April 16 
May 21 
June 24 
July 2 (in lieu ofJuly 1) 
August 6 
August 20 
September 3 
October 8 
November 11 
December 25 
December 26 

11. 	 94 
Canadian Business Contacts 	Public Holidays (1990) 

The Canadian Chamber of Commerce 
55 Metcalfe Street, Suite 1160 
Ottawa, Ontario K1  P 6N4 
Tel: (613) 238-4000 Fax: (613) 238-7643 
Tlx: 053-3360 

Canadian Export Association 
99 Bank Street, 2nd. Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1P 689 
Tel: (613) 238-8888 Fax: (613) 563-9218 
Tlx: 053-4888 

Canadian Federation of Independent Business 
4141 Yonge Street 
Willowdale, Ontario M2P 2A6 
Tel: (416) 222-8022 Fax: (416) 222-4337 
Tlx: 06-986959 

Canadian Importers Association 
210 Dundas Street West, Suite 700 
Toronto, Ontario M5G 2E8 
Tel: (416) 595-5333 Fax: (416) 595-8226 
Tlx: 06-524115 

The Canadian Manufacturers' Association 
1 Yonge Street 
Tel: (416) 363-7261 Telecopier (416) 363-7261 ext. 278 
Tlx: 065-24693 



Ke's 
Tidy 

1999 
• most agricultural goods 

• steel 

• textiles and apparel 

• tires 

• appliances 

• softwood plywood 

Tariff Reductions 
Under the FIA,  tari ff  reductions are staged, so that sectors such as steel  ,  where current levels of protection are high, will have the longest time to adjust. 
Some industries face immediate tariff elimination as of January 1, 1989. Another category will experience tariff reductions in five equal stages over 
the next five years. A third category faces tari ff  elimination in ten stages over the next ten years. 

The average remaining Canadian tari ff  is about 9.5 percent, approximately twice as high as in the U.S. This suggests that under the FIA,  previously 
protected Canadian industries will have to make a greater adjustment than their American competitors. On the other hand, Canadian industries that 
depend on products imported from the United States will find their costs substantially reduced. 

1989 
• computers and equipment 

• some food and beverages 

• vending machines 

• warranty repairs 

• motorcycles 

• some telecom equipment 

1994 
• machinery 

• chemicals 

• furniture 

• paper products/printed matter 

• hardwood plywood 

• aftermarket auto parts 

• some telecom equipment 
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ated ouitiebeanada with foreign tr* investment and tourism 
full-time inv tment developm nt personn . You are welcome to contact 
2800, Station 'D', Otta ,  ntariâillidle.  Te): (613) 995-0465/ 

The Government of Canada ha 
responsibilities. Listed hraraffe 
these missions direcâNeTrnesim 
Telex: 

Canadi 
7-3-38 AMIed, 
Tokyo 107, Japan 
Tel: 	(011-81-3) 40 
Telex: 	(Destination code 

(DOMCAN J222 
Fax: 	(G3 System) (011 

Canadian High Commission 
Macdonald House 
One Grosvenor Square 
London, WI X OAB, England 
Tel: 	(011-44-1) 629-9492 
Telex: 	(Destination code 51) 261592 

(CDALDN G) 
Fax: 	(011-44-1) 491-3968 

Canadian Embassy 
Friedrich-Wilhelm Strasse 18 
D-5300 Bonn 
Federal Republic of Germany 
Tel: 	(011-49-228) 23 10 61 
Telex: 	(Destination code 41) 886421 

(DOMCA D) 
Fax: 	(011-49-228) 23 08 57 

Canadian Consula 
300 South Gra 
10th Floor 
California Flo 
Los Angeles, C 
Tel: 	(213) 6 

00674119 (DO 
(213) 620-8827 

ian Consulate Gener 
Avenue of the Americ 

York, N.Y. 10020-117 
el: 	(212) 586-2400 

Telex: 62014481 (DOMCATTRYK) 
Fax: 	(212) 246-7424 

d 
P.O.  Box 11142 
General Poe Office 
Hong Kong, Hong Kong 
Tel: 	(011-852) 5-81 	1 
Telex: 	(Destinali. 	- 	Qe 73391 

(73391. 
Fax: 	(011-8 
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